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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Market Overview
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Global Long-Only Equity

After an extended period of uncharacteristically low volatility in equity markets, the current
year kicked off with a return to more unpredictability. The market lacked trading days
where the equity indices returns exceeded a magnitude greater than +/-1% in 2017 outside
of domestic small caps. Many indices surpassed the 2017 count in just the first quarter as
rhetoric shifted from tax reform benefits to a potential trade war and fears of increased
inflation, leading to consternation among investors.

US Large Caps started out the year with strong gains of 8% in the S&P 500 for the month of
January (mainly from large gains in the IT sector). However, investors’ enthusiasm waned in
February and March causing the S&P 500 to end down 1% for the quarter with the bulk of
the decline coming from the Consumer Staples, Energy, and Materials sectors.

After trailing in 2017, US Small Caps outperformed Large Cap peers and ended the quarter
only slightly down at -0.1% as measured by the Russell 2000. This isn't to say small caps
lacked volatility as the group had January gains erased in February and rebounded in
March. Quarterly gains in excess of 6% in both the IT and Healthcare sectors along with a
slight gain in Financials helped to offset declines in the remaining eight sectors.

Non-US equities had a strong start to the year, only to falter in February and March. Sector
strength shiffed from cyclical to more defensive names during the quarter in developed
markets, with cyclicals ceding leadership to more defensive sectors such as Staples and
Utilities. In emerging markets, the slowdown was more widespread, with almost all major
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sectors posting declines in March.

Sources: Bloomberg, ACG Research

Global Long/Short Equity

Market Volatility Returns
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Market voldatility has returned, spiking from historical lows in 2017 up to levels seen only
once since 2011 and well above the twenty year average. Volatility increased due to
rising interest rates, concern about a frade war and uncertainty about mid-term
elections.  This coincided with negative performance in global equities in 1Q-18,
providing equity long/short managers the chance to showcase their ability fo protect on
the downside. The increase in volatility should provide opportunities for managers to
generate returns on both the long and the short side of their portfolios.

Managers are excited about the equity outlook, given the expectation that sectors and
companies should experience an increase in dispersion and lower correlations in the
coming year. The removal of free money should cause stocks to behave more rationally.
These are key elements to a positive opportunity set for equity long/short stock pickers.

The volatility has not deterred managers from remaining invested. US gross exposure is at
post-crisis highs both due to managers adding shorts as well as buying longs during
recent market weakness. Net exposure remains near the historical average.

Long term growth opportunities continue in Europe driven by low rates, bank lending,
corporate expansion and consumer confidence. We anticipate this to remain an area
of opportunity for the foreseeable future. The outlook for event driven strategies is less
positive as the ongoing involvement of the Trump administration has led to the
postponement or termination of some potential deals.
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Global Private Equity

Much like public markets, valuations remain high for new deals in private markets. The
median acquisition price for a private equity-backed company purchased in 2017
was 10.7x EBITDA, setting an all-time high. Although purchase price multiples are a full $1.200
furn higher than 2007, the composition of the price is much different today. The
average buyout in 2007 was financed with 69% debt compared o the 59% debt used

Private Equity Fundraising and Dry Powder

1,000
in buyouts completed in 2017. Factoring in the much lower debt servicing costs ’
(average 3-month LIBOR was 1.3% in 2017 compared to 5.3% in 2007), the buyouts of
2017 should be in better position to weather a downturn than the buyouts of 2007. $800
Strong investor appetite for private equity funds led to continued fundraising success o
for the industry in 2017. Private equity funds closed in 2017 raised $485 billion, 2  $600
surpassing the previous high water mark of $440 billion set in 2016. Several years of @
robust fundraising have led to a record level of “dry powder” within the private equity $400

system. After reaching a post-financial crisis trough of $606 billion in 2012, private

equity funds are sitting on more than $1.0 trillion of capital that has been raised but
not yet deployed. The record amount of capital on the sideline could keep purchase $200
price multiples high for the foreseeable future. I I I I I
High purchase prices today are likely to translate into lower returns going forward. $0 I o

and that patience and asset selection is key to driving strong investment outcomes in
this environment.

Global Real Assets
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: US real estate assets continue to benefit from a solid economic outlook and low levels
100% NCREIF Income Return Spread fo Treasuries of new supply. The NCREIF Property Index is expected to post its 32"d consecutive
quarter of positive appreciation in 1Q-18. This is 10 quarters longer than the second
longest winning streak since the benchmark’s inception in 1978. In 4Q-17, NCREIF
b0 annualized income returns (a proxy for cap rates) increased 10 bps to end at 4.64%.
The spread between NCREIF income returns and the 10-year UST yield ended the year
at 224 bps, 59 bps tighter than the median spread since 2000.

As we enter the ninth calendar year of the real estate recovery and expansion, the
oo potential for higher interest rates could put upward pressure on cap rates and lower
o future core real estate returns. Furthermore, tariffs and protectionist policies could
0% cause ex-US investors to leave the market, dampening demand for core real estate
/\/_\ N assets.  Given the current market dynamics, real estate funds which emphasize

V \/ A\ income, as opposed to appreciation, should outperform the broader market.
0% \‘/\_/ \-\/\/\/\’ Although losing 0.4% during the quarter, the Bloomberg Commodity Index (BCOM)
0% outperformed the Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate Bond Index by 106 bps, the S&P
500 by 36 bps, and the MSCI ACWI by 51 bps. Commodities could be entering an
o c-aNmo T TmE oo~ attractive return environment for the remainder of 2018. Energy ended 1Q-18 at its
$5858585858583585338 highest level of backwardation in more than 10 years, indicating markets that are
orecs 10-Yeor UST Rl fo NCREI Income Refun (Anmualied] —— viscion sprecc under-supplied. Synchronized global growth is generally bullish for commodities and
A precious metals should perform well during periods of high volatility. On the other
SOUWeSVNCR;“;;Z:::rE:Re'“’” (annudtizec) T O YearTreasuy Ree hand, commodities could feel pressure during a ‘“risk-off” period and the sector’s

reaction to potential tariffs will not be known for some time. 7
©2018 Asset Consulting Group All Rights Reserved

Jun-02
Dec-02
Jun-03

Dec-03
Jun-04

Dec-04
Jun-08

Dec-00
Jun-01
Dec-01
Jun-05
Dec-05
Jun-06
Dec-06
Jun-07
Dec-07
Dec-08
Jun-09
Dec-09



Global Traditional Bond Markets

Amid escalating market volatility and concerns of an upside surprise to inflation, Jerome
Powell assumed the role of Chairman at the Federal Reserve. The 25 bps hike in March
supported the expectation of a seamless transition. Despite a more optimistic tone around
growth, the "dot plot” that aggregates individual projections continues to suggest only two
more quarter-point hikes in 2018. The US Treasury market adjusted throughout 1Q-18, with
longer-term rates moving materially higher before softening late in the period as risk-off
sentiment took hold. The domestic yield curve ultimately flattened further, as two-year
rates continued their steady advance in conjunction with central bank action.

The BloomBar Aggregate suffered a notfable loss, with government-related issues falling
victim to rate sensitivity and |G corporates experiencing wider credit spreads. For the first
fime since April 2011, however, the yield-to-maturity for the index has moved beyond 3.0%.

High Yield fraded down in sympathy with equities. Index spreads widened by 35 bps from
January’s tights, and CCC-rated issues underperformed as the credit curve steepened.
Floating-rate bank loans have been a bright spot year-to-date.

Municipal Bonds posted mixed results relative to taxable counterparts, as the tax-exempt
yield curve exhibited a contradictory steepening bias. As higher overall yields enhance

Current Rate Hiking Cycle
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the value of tax-exempt income, municipals historically outperform in rising rate periods.

Unhedged Global government bonds outperformed domestic counterparts as the US
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dollar’s decline aided returns. Local currency Emerging Markets remain particularly solid. Sources: Bloomberg, ACG Research

Global Nontraditional Fixed Income
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Liquid Absolute Return strafegies produced favorable results in 1Q-18, outperforming fraditional
bond benchmarks by ~200 bps. The diversification of risk factors within portfolios remains
valuable, as this cids in downside protection and reduces key correlations. The commonly
referenced 90-Day T-Bils +3% to +6% objective becomes more challenging as cash rates
increase, but enhanced voldtility in rates, spreads, and currency should provide opportunities.

Alternative investment managers earn their keep when beta-driven investment opportunities
become scarce. While rate-sensitive assets booked losses, fixed-income hedge funds tended
foward flat to positive performance through the end of February. Cognizant of the risks of
extended valuations, absolute return managers have communicated a wilingness to remain
invested, on the long side, but with attention to asset quality. If valuations confinue to stretch
higher, we expect absolute return managers will increasingly exploit idiosyncratic
opportunities in challenged sectors of the market.

Private Credit strafegies (typically 5-10-year terms) offer the opportunity to earn both a credit
spread and an illiquidity premium versus publicly fraded fixed income strategies. Fundraising in
the sector remains strong. Preqin reported 156 private debt funds held a final close on $115
billion of commitments in 2017. Distressed strategies have not seen much opportunity as the
overall default environment remains well below crisis levels. However, economic expansions
historically last five years and we are more than eight years info the current expansion. The
proliferation of covenant-lite leveraged loans, an aging economic expansion, and rising
interest rates (3-month LIBOR increased 60 bps in 1Q-18) could lead to a robust opportunity set

for distressed strategies in the coming quarters.
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Market Environment
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018
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25.00
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YTD (%) 1 Year (%) 3 Years (%) 5Years (%) 10 Years (%)
M BloomBar US Treasury -1.18 0.43 0.45 1.07 2.74
B BloomBar US Aggregate -1.46 1.20 1.20 1.82 3.63
M BloomBar Universal -1.41 1.52 1.73 2.19 4.01
M s&P 500 -0.76 13.99 10.78 13.31 9.49
B Russell 2000 -0.08 11.79 8.39 11.47 9.84
B MSCI EAFE -1.41 15.32 6.05 6.98 3.23
B MsClACWI -0.84 15.44 8.71 9.79 6.15
B MSCI Emerging Markets 1.47 25.37 9.21 5.37 3.36
Bloomberg Commodity -0.40 3.71 -3.21 -8.32 -7.72
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Equity Index Returns
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018
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YTD (%) 1 Year (%) 3 Years (%) 5Years (%) 10 Years (%)
M s&P 500 -0.76 13.99 10.78 13.31 9.49
B Russell 3000 -0.64 13.81 10.22 13.03 9.62
B Russell 1000 Value -2.83 6.95 7.88 10.78 7.78
M Russell 1000 Growth 1.42 21.25 12.90 15.53 11.34
B S3P Mid Cap 400 -0.77 10.97 8.96 11.97 10.90
B Russell 2000 -0.08 11.79 8.39 11.47 9.84
I Russell 2000 Value -2.64 5.13 7.87 9.96 8.61
M Russell 2000 Growth 2.30 18.63 8.77 12.90 10.95
MSCI EAFE -1.41 15.32 6.05 6.98 3.23
B MSCI ACWI ex US -1.08 17.05 6.68 6.37 3.17
10
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S&P 500 - Sector Returns (%)
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US Markets - Performance Breakdown
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018
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Numbers in parenthesis represent sector weightings of the index. Sector weights may not add to 100% due to rounding or securities that are not assigned to a Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS) sector.

Source: ACG Research, Bloomberg
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Non-US Equity Index Returns
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

28.00
24.00
20.00
16.00
B 12.00
IS
2
2 8.00
0.00 --- I . I I
-4.00 I
-8.00
YTD (%) 1 Year (%) 3 Years (%) 5Years (%) 10 Years (%)
B MSCI EAFE -1.41 15.32 6.05 6.98 3.23
B MSCI EAFE Local Currency -4.16 5.82 3.84 8.95 5.02
B MSCI EAFE Value -1.87 12.82 4.89 6.36 2.57
B MSCI EAFE Growth -0.96 17.92 7.12 7.54 3.82
B MSCI Emerging Markets 1.47 25.37 9.21 5.37 3.36
B MSCI Japan 0.98 20.04 8.72 9.25 4.33
B MSCI ACWI ex US -1.08 17.05 6.68 6.37 3.17
12
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MSCI EAFE - Sector Returns (%)
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Non-US Equity - Performance Breakdown

For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Australia (6.57)
Austria (0.27)
Belgium (1.14)
Denmark (1.82)
Finland (1.02)
France (10.90)
Germany (9.72)
Hong Kong (3.59)
Ireland (0.47)
Israel (0.45)

Italy (2.51)

Japan (24.57)
Netherlands (3.66)
New Zealand (0.17)
Norway (0.69)
Portugal (0.16)
Singapore (1.35)
Spain (3.23)
Sweden (2.65)
Switzerland (7.79)
United Kingdom (17.26)

Numbers in parenthesis represent sector or country weights of the index. Sector or country weights may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source: ACG Research, Bloomberg
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MSCI Emerging Markets - Sector Returns (%)

Emerging Markets - Perfformance Breakdown
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018
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MSCI Emerging Markets - Countiry Returns (%)

Brazil (7.47)

Chile (1.20)

China (29.92)
Colombia (0.42)
Czech Republic (0.19)
Egypt (0.13)
Greece (0.31)
Hungary (0.32)
India (8.10)
Indonesia (2.05)
Malaysia (2.51)
Mexico (2.92)
Pakistan (0.08)
Peru (0.41)
Philippines (0.99)
Poland (1.21)
Qatar (0.54)

Russia (3.59)

South Africa (6.76)
South Korea (15.10)
Taiwan (11.77)
Thailand (2.43)
Turkey (0.99)

United Arab Emirates (0.61)

Numbers in parenthesis represent sector or country weights of the index. Sector or country weights may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source: ACG Research, Bloomberg
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Government Issues - 3 Months to 30 Years Maturity

Interest Rate Term Structure
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Fixed Income Index Returns
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018
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YTD (%) 1 Year (%) 3 Years (%) 5 Years (%) 10 Years (%)
M us 1-Bills 90 Day 0.35 1.10 0.53 0.34 0.34
B ICE BofA ML 1-3 Yr Treasury -0.13 0.02 0.40 0.51 1.13
M BloomBar 5 Yr Municipal -0.57 0.65 1.27 1.54 3.28
M BloomBar US Aggregate -1.46 1.20 1.20 1.82 3.63
B BloomBar US Corp High Yield -0.86 3.78 5.17 4.99 8.27
M BloomBar Global Aggregate 1.36 6.97 3.14 1.49 2.57
I JPM EMBI Global Diversified -1.74 4.30 5.78 4.69 7.04
16

© 2018 Asset Consulting Group All Rights Reserved



US Fixed Income Market Environment
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Nominal Returns By Sector (%) Excess Returns by Sector

1 Month 3 Months 1 Year 3 Years 500
US Aggregate 0.64 -1.46 1.20 1.21
US Treasury 0.94 -1.18 0.42 0.44 400
US Agg: Gov't-Related 0.57 -1.02 1.70 1.32
US Corporate IG 0.25 -2.32 2.69 2.31 . o
MBS 0.64 -1.19 0.78 1.13 s
CMBS 0.39 .32 1.12 1.50 5
ABS 0.18 -0.38 0.63 1.17 % 1m0
US Corp High Yield -0.60 -0.85 3.78 5.18 g Il I II

O II —.-_ |
-100

1 Month 3 Months 1 Year 3 Years 20 Aggregate Gov't-Related Corporate MBS CMBS ABS High Yield
AAA 0.78 -1.18 0.60 0.77 (Corporate)
AA 0.51 -1.35 1.86 1.69 B 1 Month I 3Months M 1 Year M 3Years
A 0.32 -2.49 2.29 2.09
. e v an
BA -0.54 -1.60 3.46 4.70
B -0.54 -0.55 3.31 4.43 800
CAA -0.84 0.29 5.78 7.85

600

Nominal Returns by Maturity (%)

400
1 Month 3 Months 1 Year 3 Years
1-3 Yr 0.16 -0.20 0.25 0.69 2

5-7 Yr. 0.49 -1.21 0.57 1.04 II II II II II I‘

3-5Yr 0.37 -0.86 0.16 0.97
7-10 Yr. 0.69 -1.80 0.84 1.14 o .l ll I. I

10+ Yr. 1.65 -3.56 5.02 2.08
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Excess returns are relative to the duration-neutral Treasury. 17
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Monthly Index Returns
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Index Name 3 Months (%) YTD (%) 1 Year (%) 3 Years (%) 5 Years (%) 7 Years (%) 10 Years (%)
Equity
S&P 500 -0.76 -0.76 13.99 10.78 13.31 12.71 9.49
Russell 1000 -0.69 -0.69 13.98 10.39 13.17 12.57 9.61
Russell 1000 Growth 1.42 1.42 21.25 12.90 15.53 14.09 11.34
Russell 1000 Value -2.83 -2.83 6.95 7.88 10.78 11.00 7.78
Russell 2500 -0.24 -0.24 12.31 8.15 11.55 10.88 10.28
Russell 2000 -0.08 -0.08 11.79 8.39 11.47 10.39 9.84
Russell 2000 Growth 2.30 2.30 18.63 8.77 12.90 11.29 10.95
Russell 2000 Value -2.64 -2.64 5.13 7.87 9.96 9.42 8.61
Wilshire 5000 Cap Wtd -0.76 -0.76 13.69 10.48 13.13 12.41 9.65
MSCI ACWI -0.84 -0.84 15.44 8.71 9.79 8.50 6.15
MSCI ACWI ex US -1.08 -1.08 17.05 6.68 6.37 4.73 3.17
MSCI EAFE -1.41 -1.41 15.32 6.05 6.98 5.80 3.23
MSCI EAFE Local Currency -4.16 -4.16 5.82 3.84 8.95 8.19 5.02
MSCI EAFE Growth -0.96 -0.96 17.92 7.12 7.54 6.49 3.82
MSCI EAFE Value -1.87 -1.87 12.82 4.89 6.36 5.03 2.57
MSCI Emerging Markets 1.47 1.47 25.37 9.21 5.37 2.83 3.36
Fixed Income
ICE BofA ML 1-3 Yr Treasury -0.13 -0.13 0.02 0.40 0.51 0.66 1.13
BloomBar 5 Yr Municipal -0.57 -0.57 0.65 1.27 1.54 2.53 3.28
BloomBar US Aggregate -1.46 -1.46 1.20 1.20 1.82 2.92 3.63
BloomBar Gov't Bond -1.15 -1.15 0.44 0.48 1.07 2.30 2.70
BloomBar US Credit -2.13 -2.13 2.59 2.16 2.83 4.36 5.15
BloomBar 10 Yr Municipal -1.61 -1.61 2.31 2.14 2.72 4.41 4.66
BloomBar US Corp High Yield -0.86 -0.86 3.78 5.17 4.99 6.33 8.27
Citigroup World Govt Bond 2.50 2.50 8.49 3.45 1.18 1.47 1.97
BloomBar Global Aggregate 1.36 1.36 6.97 3.14 1.49 1.99 2.57
BloomBar Multiverse 1.29 1.29 7.04 3.41 1.69 2.19 2.79
JPM EMBI Global Diversified -1.74 -1.74 4.30 5.78 4.69 6.32 7.04
Real Assets
NCREIF Property 1.70 1.70 7.13 8.73 10.00 10.56 6.09
NFI ODCE Net 1.97 1.97 7.1 9.00 10.41 10.75 4.16
FTSE NAREIT US Real Estate -8.20 -8.20 -4.51 1.08 5.92 8.18 6.37
Bloomberg Commodity -0.40 -0.40 3.71 -3.21 -8.32 -8.77 -7.71
Cash and Equivalents
US T-Bills 90 Day 0.35 0.35 1.10 0.53 0.33 0.27 0.34
18
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Monthly Index Returns
For the Periods Ending April 30, 2018

Index Name 1 Month (%) YTD (%) 1 Year (%) 3 Years (%) 5 Years (%) 7 Years (%) 10 Years (%)
Equity
S&P 500 0.38 -0.38 13.27 10.57 12.96 12.30 9.02
Russell 1000 0.34 -0.35 13.17 10.25 12.84 12.15 9.10
Russell 1000 Growth 0.35 1.77 18.96 12.84 15.13 13.61 10.81
Russell 1000 Value 0.33 -2.51 7.50 7.66 10.52 10.64 7.30
Russell 2500 0.24 0.00 11.72 8.88 11.53 10.47 9.73
Russell 2000 0.86 0.78 11.54 9.64 11.74 10.12 9.48
Russell 2000 Growth 0.10 2.40 16.60 9.89 13.07 10.75 10.41
Russell 2000 Value 1.73 -0.95 6.53 9.27 10.36 9.44 8.46
Wilshire 5000 Cap Wtd 0.39 -0.37 12.95 10.43 12.83 12.02 9.16
MSCI ACWI 1.01 0.16 14.77 8.02 9.38 8.03 5.67
MSCI ACWI ex US 1.68 0.58 16.45 5.50 5.93 4.26 2.73
MSCI EAFE 2.39 0.94 15.07 5.44 6.38 5.26 2.91
MSCI EAFE Local Currency 4.61 0.25 9.09 4.99 8.95 8.58 4.73
MSCI EAFE Growth 1.61 0.64 16.22 6.35 6.97 5.82 3.47
MSCI EAFE Value 3.19 1.26 13.96 4.45 5.71 4.64 2.29
MSCI Emerging Markets -0.42 1.04 22.14 6.39 5.11 2.31 2.51
Fixed Income
ICE BofA ML 1-3 Yr Treasury -0.14 -0.28 -0.25 0.33 0.46 0.58 1.19
BloomBar Municipal -0.36 -1.46 1.56 2.31 2.44 4.06 4.25
BloomBar US Aggregate -0.74 -2.19 -0.32 1.07 1.47 2.63 3.57
BloomBar Gov't Bond -0.80 -1.94 -1.04 0.37 0.74 2.02 2.77
BloomBar US Credit -0.91 -3.02 0.65 2.05 2.27 3.97 4.99
BloomBar 10 Yr Municipal -0.22 -1.83 1.11 2.27 2.41 4.06 4.57
BloomBar US Corp High Yield 0.65 -0.21 3.26 4,98 4.75 6.19 7.88
Citigroup World Govt Bond -1.89 0.56 5.08 2.42 0.59 0.73 2.12
BloomBar Global Aggregate -1.60 -0.26 4.09 2.23 0.89 1.31 2.60
BloomBar Multiverse -1.55 -0.28 418 2.47 1.09 1.53 2.81
Real Assets
Bloomberg Commodity 2.58 217 8.02 -4.18 -7.33 -8.88 -7.80
Cash and Equivalents
US T-Bills 90 Day 0.14 0.49 1.18 0.57 0.36 0.28 0.34
19
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retfirement System

Total Porifolio

Dollar Reconciliation (S000s)
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

3 Months FYTD 1 Year 5Years

Beginning Market Value 2,508,222 2,389,563 2,346,027 1,954,953

Net Additions -12,332 -45,444 -63,568 -262,208

Return on Investment 14,467 166,239 227,898 817,612

Ending Market Value 2,510,357 2,510,357 2,510,357 2,510,357
Fiscal year ending June. 22
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Total Portfolio
For the Period Ending March 31, 2018

24.00
20.00 5
o
16.00 ©
2 8 8 8 3
12.00 S o = S =
i l l
.- --. . ....- - - :
0.00 m— - -
US Large Cap  US Small/Mid Long/Short Int'l Emerging Private Equity Core Bonds Multi-Sector Absolute Core Real Opportunistic  Commodities Cash and
Equity Cap Equity Equity Developed Markets Fixed Income Return Estate Real Estate Equivalents
Markets Equity
Equity

B Actual Allocation M Target Allocation

Market Actual Target Over/Under Range
Value ($000s) Allocation (%) Allocation (%) Target (%) Min-Max (%)
Total Porifolio 2,510,357
Equity 1,561,733 62.21 60.00 2.21 50.00 - 70.00
US Large Cap Equity 439,357 17.50 15.00 2.50 10.00 - 20.00
US Small/Mid Cap Equity 182,960 7.29 5.00 2.29 0.00 - 15.00
Long/Short Equity 355,841 14.17 15.00 -0.83 10.00 - 20.00
Int'l Developed Markets Equity 262,619 10.46 10.00 0.46 500 - 15.00
Emerging Markets Equity 128,321 5.11 5.00 0.11 0.00 - 10.00
Private Equity 192,634 7.67 10.00 -2.33 5.00 - 15.00
Fixed Income 612,067 24.38 25.00 -0.62 15.00 - 35.00
Core Bonds 169,991 6.77 10.00 -3.23 7.50 - 20.00
Multi-Sector Fixed Income 252,076 10.04 7.50 2.54 5.00 - 10.00
Absolute Return 190,000 7.57 7.50 0.07 5.00 - 10.00
Real Assets 303,883 12.11 15.00 -2.89 0.00 - 20.00
Core Real Estate 161,323 6.43 5.00 1.43 0.00 - 10.00
Opportunistic Real Estate 57,653 2.30 5.00 -2.70 0.00 - 10.00
Commodities 84,907 3.38 5.00 -1.62 0.00 - 10.00
Cash and Equivalents 32,675 1.30 0.00 1.30
23
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Total Porifolio

For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018
Return Rank Sid Dev Sharpe

(%) (%) Ratio
5 Year Risk / Return 5 Year Relative Statistics
[l Total Portfolio 0.57 8 - -
10.00 Total H Total Fund Policy . -0.62 - -
9.00 Fund Policy M IF TF Between 55 - 70% Equity -0.23 - -
— 8.00 A
% u J§ Beta 0.75
= 7.00 w
2 ) .
E) - Up Capture (%) 84.19 FYTD
: Down Capture (%) 63.54 Total Portfolio 713 57 - -
5.00 Total Fund Policy 7.22 - -
4.00 IF TF Between 55 - 70% Equity 7.36 - -

200 3.00 400 500 600 7.00 800 9.00 10.00
Standard Deviation (%)

W Total Portfolio @ Totfal Fund Policy

IFTFBetween 55 -70% Total Portfolio 995 67 382 233
Equity Total Fund Policy 10.48 526 179

IF TF Between 55 - 70% Equit 10.68 4.94 1.90
Calendar Year Returns Wi % Equity

30.00
[o0] 2 N o™
— 0 M
n O O N o X
— Bl o o 588 Total Portfolio 6.51 56 5.32 1.14
10.00 0 SR R NN i
o 2 w9 8 ... Total Fund Policy 6.33 6.84 0.86
¥ 000 SH .-. e e IF TF Between 55 - 70% Equity 6.59 6.58 0.91
0 wn N
£ o] < @
2 o :
o -10.00 ' =<
[274
-20.00
-30.00 Total Portfolio 7.65 63 5.30 1.39
Total Fund Policy 7.08 6.70 1.01
-40.00 IF TF Between 55 - 70% Equity 7.97 6.45 117
2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.
24

Statistics are calculated using monthly return data.
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retfirement System

Total Portfolio
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

10 Year Risk / Return 10 Year Portfolio Statistics

10.00 Total Total
Portfolio Fund Policy
9.00
Return (%) 6.04 6.25
= 8.00 Standard Deviation (%) 7.92 10.49
% 7.00 Sharpe Ratio 0.73 0.57
6 [ | |
600 [] " ; _—
Benchmark Relative Statistics
5.00
Beta 0.73
4.00 Up Capture (%) 76.52
4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00  11.00 12.00  13.00  14.00 :

Standard Deviation (%) Down Capture (%) 71.90

M Total Portfolio M Total Fund Policy

10 Year Growth of a Dollar 10 Year Return Analysis

$2.00
$1.80 Total Total
$1.60 Portfolio Fund Policy
$1.40 Number of Months 120 120
$1.20 Highest Monthly Return (%) 5.31 7.47
$1.00 Lowest Monthly Return (%) -9.92 -12.85
‘ Number of Positive Months 81 76
$0.80 Number of Negative Months 39 44
$0.60 % of Positive Months 67.50 63.33
Sep-07 Jun-09 Mar-11 Dec-12 Sep-14 Jun-16 Mar-18
—Total Portfolio —Total Fund Policy
Statistics are calculated using monthly return data. 25
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Total Portfolio
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

14.00
(o]
12.00 g 3
5 &= =
10.00 o ~ 3
o @ 8§ 3 o o % @ 2
8.00 NS NN « B Q@ B N mm ~
— ~O Q N ; ~o
B 3 o
- 6.00
£
S
o) 4.00
oz
2.00 ) u'\)
o o
=1 |
] N
-2.00 s <
-4.00
3 Months FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5Years Since Aug 1985
B Net of Fees * W Gross of Fees [ Total Fund Policy B IFTF Between 55 - 70% Equity
Ranking 8 57 67 56 63
5th Percentile 0.72 9.31 13.17 7.94 9.51
25th Percentile 0.13 8.02 11.61 7.16 8.58
50th Percentile -0.23 7.36 10.68 6.59 7.97
75th Percentile -0.58 6.64 9.65 5.99 7.24
95th Percentile -1.23 5.47 8.14 4.98 6.01
Observations 504 498 494 449 398

The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.

* Performance is calculated using net of fee returns. 26
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Total Porifolio
For the One Year Periods Ending March

16.00

© %)
3 & © %
© ®© o ~ o o — @ —
12.00 S S 2 3 2 =
< . — —
O\. o~
8.00 3
e &
< %) ki ™~
— ~
E - l I .
2
0]
[
Q“ B
o~
s2] o
R
-4.00 . = S
-8.00
Mar 2018 Mar 2017 Mar 2016 Mar 2015 Mar 2014
B Net of Fees * W Gross Of Fees I Total Fund Policy W IFTF Between 55 - 70% Equity
Ranking 67 66 30 67 49
5th Percentile 13.17 14.16 0.83 9.89 16.34
25th Percentile 11.61 12.59 -0.72 7.94 14.26
50th Percentile 10.68 11.53 -2.22 6.66 12.93
75th Percentile 9.65 10.58 -3.55 5.34 11.31
95th Percentile 8.14 9.41 -5.35 3.27 8.40
Observations 494 638 504 484 448

The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.

* Performance is calculated using net of fee returns. 27
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Rates of Return Summary & Universe Rankings
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Market Actual 3 Months  Rank FYTD Rank 1 Year Rank 3Years Rank 5Years Rank 10 Years
Value ($000s) Allocation (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Total Portfolio * (06/05) * 2,510,357 100.00 0.48
Total Portfolio (08/85) 7.13 57 9.95 67 6.51 LY 7.65 63 6.04
Total Fund Policy 2 -0.62 7.22 10.48 6.33 7.08 6.25
IF TF Between 55 - 70% Equity -0.23 7.36 10.68 6.59 7.97 6.66
Equity (01/98) 1,561,733 62.21 0.46 9.53 13.25 8.47 9.91 6.99
MSCI ACWI -0.84 10.52 15.44 8.71 9.79 6.15
US Large Cap Equity 439,357 17.50
Northern Trust Russell 1000 Index (08/98) ° 439,357 17.50 -0.70 54 1058 56 13.96 55 1039 39 13.18 48  9.62
Russell 1000 -0.69 10.59 13.98 10.39 13.17 9.61
eA US Large Cap Core Equity -0.57 10.96 14.46 10.01 13.10 9.79
US Small/Mid Cap Equity 182,960 7.29
Boston Partners (01/98) 90,155 3.59 -1.96 56/ 51 690 53/52 923 43/37 885 37/43 11.63 55/47 11.68
Russell 2500 Value -2.65 5.38 5.72 7.26 9.88 9.34
eA US Mid Cap Value Equity -1.74 7.27 8.79 8.32 11.86 10.64
eA US Small Cap Value Equity -1.93 7.12 7.71 8.37 11.52 10.66
Cortina (02/14) 92,805 3.70 570 20 9.99 83 16.13 76 12.27 23 -- --
Russell 2000 Growth 2.30 13.64 18.63 8.77 12.90 10.95
eA US Small Cap Growth Equity 3.03 14.40 20.89 10.01 13.79 12.03
Long/Short Equity 355,841 14.17
Grosvenor Long/Short Equity (11/03) 355,841 14.17 0.74 6.38 8.67 3.97 6.54 433
MSCI ACWI -0.84 10.52 15.44 8.71 9.79 6.15
HFRI FOF: Strategic 0.37 573 7.56 2.64 4.01 1.74
FYTD: Fiscal year ending June.
* Net of fee return data. 28
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retfirement System

Rates of Return Summary & Universe Rankings
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Market

Value ($S000s)

Actual
Allocation (%)

3 Months

(%)

Rank FYTD

(%)

Rank

3 Years

(%)

Rank

5 Years

(%)

Rank

International Developed Market 262,619 10.46
Mondrian International (05/04) 141,144 5.62 -1.69 45 7.29 51 11.86 80 4.94 80 7.24 55
MSCI EAFE -1.41 8.42 15.32 6.05 6.98
eA EAFE All Cap Value Equity -1.86 7.30 13.72 6.40 7.47
Baring Focused International (03/12) 121,475 4.84 -1.45 59 9.32 53 17.53 43 9.36 18 7.74 67
MSCI EAFE -1.41 8.42 15.32 6.05 6.98
eA EAFE All Cap Equity -0.99 9.43 17.03 7.53 8.37
Emerging Markets Equity 128,321 5.11
Wasatch Emerging Markets (09/12) 39,058 1.56 125 59 16.97 56 27.64 29 7.34 88 3.78 90
MSCI EM SC 0.20 15.85 18.97 7.54 4.89
eA Global Emerging Mkts Equity 1.54 17.29 24.47 10.28 6.04
AB EM Strategic Core Equity Fund (11/16) 89,263 3.56 265 25 13.17 85 19.63 79 -- --
MSCI Emerging Markets 1.47 17.85 25.37 9.21 5.37
eA Global Emerging Mkts Equity 1.54 17.29 24.47 10.28 6.04
Private Equity (07/03) 192,634 7.67 3.17 9.80 11.43 10.53 10.94
Fixed Income (01/98) 612,067 24.38 0.08 2.45 4.21 2.25 3.08
BloomBar Universal -1.41 0.00 1.52 1.73 2.19
Core Bonds 169,991 6.77
Agincourt Core Fixed Income (10/99) 169,991 6.77 -1.53 79 0.09 48 1.75 43 1.66 45 2.25 46
BloomBar US Aggregate -1.46 -0.24 1.20 1.20 1.82
eA US Core Fixed Income -1.36 0.05 1.64 1.62 2.20
29
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10 Years
(%)

3.17
3.23
4.88

3.23
4.33

4.66
4.68

3.36
4.68
8.58
4.35
4.01

419
3.63
4.31



Oklahoma Police Pension & Retfirement System

Rates of Return Summary & Universe Rankings
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Market Actual 3 Months  Rank FYTD Rank 1 Year Rank 3Years Rank 5Years Rank 10 Years

Value ($000s) Allocation (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Multi Sector Fixed Income 252,076 10.04

Multi Sector Fixed Income

Oakiree Capital Management (02/98) 122,353 4.87 -1.12 1.55 3.77 4.58 5.03 7.42
BloomBar US Aggregate -1.46 -0.24 1.20 1.20 1.82 3.63
Loomis Sayles (06/08) 100,941 4.02 248 12 6.63 24 10.16 23 4.63 31 2.01 67 --
Citigroup World Govt Bond 2.50 5.44 8.49 3.45 1.18 1.97
eA All Global Fixed Income 0.64 3.49 5.93 3.67 2.90 4.03
Private Credit (10/16) 28,781 1.15 2.19 9.82 12.59 -- -- --
Absolute Return 190,000 7.57
PAAMCO (10/02) 128,165 5.11 0.19 1.71 2.53 0.60 3.38 2.77
BloomBar US Aggregate -1.46 -0.24 1.20 1.20 1.82 3.63
HFRI FOF: Conservative 0.56 3.07 3.46 1.65 2.96 1.28
Wellington Global Total Return (12/16) 61,835 2.46 1.73 31 3.46 49 3.72 68 -- -- --
LIBOR 3 Month 041 1.08 1.36 0.84 0.60 0.69
eA Global Unconstrained Fixed Income 0.78 3.38 4.99 3.55 2.53 3.65
Real Assets (01/98) 303,883 12.11 2.18 7.01 8.10 6.37 7.7 3.54
Real Assets Blended Index 4 1.20 6.04 6.02 3.12 3.15 0.67
Core Real Estate 161,323 6.43
JP Morgan Strategic Property (12/07) 121,848 4.85 2.20 5.83 7.50 9.59 11.26 575
NFI ODCE Net 1.97 5.56 7.1 9.00 10.41 4.16
NCREIF Property 1.70 5.29 7.13 8.73 10.00 6.09
Blackstone Property Partners (01/15) 39,475 1.57 2.25 7.54 10.41 15.17 - -
NFI ODCE Net 1.97 5.56 7.11 9.00 1041 4.16
NCREIF Property 1.70 5.29 7.13 8.73 10.00 6.09
30
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retfirement System

Rates of Return Summary & Universe Rankings
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Market Actual 3 Months  Rank FYTD Rank 1 Year Rank 3Years Rank 5Years Rank 10 Years
Value ($000s) Allocation (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Opportunistic Real Estate 57,653 2.30
Private Real Estate (08/11) 53,025 2.11 1.31 5.05 8.56 10.54 10.86 --

Private Real Estate Direct

Columbus Square (01/98) 4,628 0.18 -0.46 117 6.05 7.97 7.81 11.22
NCREIF Property 1.70 5.29 7.13 8.73 10.00 6.09
NFI ODCE Net 1.97 5.56 7.11 9.00 10.41 4.16

Commodities 84,907 3.38
Mount Lucas Peak Partners (01/98) 32,760 1.31 7.89 11.73 10.50 0.49 8.82 3.18
CS Hedge - Global Macro 0.57 4.33 2.48 0.67 2.33 3.96
Gresham Tap Fund (08/14) 52,148 2.08 -0.07 10.25 6.7 -2.88 -- --
Bloomberg Commodity -0.40 6.92 3.71 -3.21 -8.32 -7.71

Cash and Equivalents 32,675 1.30

Notes:

1 Total Fund Policy Index history available in appendix.
2 Total Fund Policy: Effective April 2016, the index consists of 60.0% MSCI ACWI, 25.0% BloomBar Universal, 10.0% NFI ODCE Net, 5.0% Bloomberg Commodity.
3 Performance data prior to October 31, 2014 is reflective of the Mellon Capital Passive Index fund. Due to contributions and withdrawals in this account, the returns may differ from the performance of the fund.

4 Real Assets Blended Index: Effective January 2016, the index consists of 67.0% NFI ODCE Net, 33.0% Bloomberg Commodity.

31
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Equity Manager Performance
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Northern Trust Russell 1000 Index
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Account Description Characteristics

= Strategy US Large Cap Core 240.00

= Vehicle Non-Mutual Commingled 200.00

~
N
=}
@

o
<
~0

® Benchmark Russell 1000 160.00

= Performance Inception Date August 1998 120,00

= Fees 1 bps
80.00

40.00

21.29
21.20

—_— — - [l

o - - ~

0.0 : : e e S
Performance Goals Wtd AvgMki Cap  Dividend Yield P/E (1 Yr Trailing) EPS Growth (5 Yr P/B

($Bil) Proj)

14.69
13.02

= Mirror the risk/return profile of the Russell 1000.
B Northern Trust [l Russell 1000
= Qver rolling three year periods, rank above the median in the eA US Large

Cap Core Equity universe. Sector Allocation

32.00
28.00 ©
3
Dollar Growth Summary ($000s) 24.00
20.00
FYTD 1 Year 1600 g g 5 3
Beginning Market Value 412,054 399,847 12.00 EEES g 2
Net Additions -15,040 -15,040 8.00
Return on Investment 42,343 54,550 4.00 II II ‘ 23 5 g 3.3
Ending Market Value 439,357 439,357 0.00 .. .. . ..
Cons Cons Energy Financials Health Industrials Info Tech M aterials  Real Telecom U tilities
Disc Staples Care Estate

[ Northern Trust [l Russell 1000

Characteristic and allocation charts represents data of the EB Daily Valued Large Cap Stock Index Fund (Non-Mutual Commingled).

Sector weights may not add to 100% due to securities that are not assigned to a Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS) sector.
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retfirement System

10 Year Risk / Return 10 Year Portfolio Statistics

12.00

11.00

10.00

9.00

Return (%)

8.00
7.00
6.00
12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00

Standard Deviation (%)

M Northern Trust M Russell 1000

10 Year Growth of a Dollar 10 Year Return Analysis

$2.80
$2.40
$2.00
$1.60
$1.20
$0.80

$0.40
Sep-07 Jun-09 Mar-11 Dec-12 Sep-14

—Northern Trust =—Russell 1000

Statistics are calculated using monthly return data.
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Northern Trust Russell 1000 Index
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Return (%)
Standard Deviation (%)
Sharpe Ratio

Benchmark Relative Statistics

Beta

R Squared (%)
Alpha (%)

Tracking Error (%)
Batting Average (%)
Up Capture (%)
Down Capture (%)

17.00 18.00

Number of Months

Highest Monthly Return (%)
Lowest Monthly Return (%)
Number of Positive Months
Number of Negative Months

% of Positive Months
Jun-16 Mar-18

Northern
Trust

9.62
15.31
0.61

Northern
Trust

120
11.20
-17.49
82

38
68.33

Russell 1000

9.61
15.32
0.61

1.00
100.00
0.02
0.05
64.17
99.99
99.91

Russell 1000

120
11.21
-17.46
82

38
68.33
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20.00

16.00

12.00

8.00

Return (%)

4.00

0.00

-4.00

Ranking

5th Percentile

25th Percentile
50th Percentile
75th Percentile
95th Percentile

Observations

-O.7OI
-0.69

3 Months

54

1.98
0.18
-0.57
-1.57
-3.32

355

10.58
10.59
10.96

FYTD

—0.57

B Northern Trust

56

15.57
12.92
10.96
8.88
4.47

354

o
o
(32}

13.98
14,46

1 Year

W Russell 1000

55

20.51
16.64
14.46
12.10
7.12

354

Northern Trust Russell 1000 Index
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

10.39
10.39

13.18
13.17

10.01

3 Years 5 Years

39

12.72
10.95
10.01
8.90
6.71

342

The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.
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[l eA US Large Cap Core Equity

48

15.52
13.93
13.10
12.18
9.70

318

13.10

Since Aug 1998
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Northern Trust Russell 1000 Index
For the One Year Periods Ending March

28.00
Q < 2
24.00 & & N
2 Q
20.00 ~ ~ 2
3 & 3 - - 2
16.00 - b ~ - N 2 R
. — —_ — o~ ~ N
o — — —
& 1200
£
=)
15 8.00
[
4.00
9 3
o =)
0.00 ——
3
-4.00 S
-8.00
Mar 2018 Mar 2017 Mar 2016 Mar 2015 Mar 2014
I Northern Trust Il Russell 1000 Il cA US Large Cap Core Equity
Ranking 55 34 37 51 56
5th Percentile 20.51 21.97 5.59 17.55 29.59
25th Percentile 16.64 18.21 1.69 15.04 25.07
50th Percentile 14.46 16.05 -0.64 12.77 22.81
75th Percentile 12.10 13.99 -2.99 10.66 20.56
95th Percentile 7.12 10.59 -6.78 6.10 14.58
Observations 354 389 371 403 418

The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Boston Partners
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Account Description Characteristics

= Strategy US Small/Mid Cap Value 32.00

= Vehicle Separately Managed Account 28.00

= Benchmarks Russell 2500 Value and Russell 2000 Value o

= Performance Inception Date January 1998 TZZZ _

= Fees 60 bps base fee with annual performance fee 12.00 s g §
8.00

o 0
S 9 R

5 ~

N <

4.00 S 2} F—

Bl B ims o
0.00 [ | . N .

Performance Goals WitdAvgMki  MedMkf Cap  Dividend Yield  P/E (1 YrTrailing) EPS Growth (5 Yr P/B

Cap ($Bil) ($Bil) Proj)
m Outperform the Russell 2500 Value and Russell 2000 Value.

M Boston Partners Il Russell 2500 Value [l Russell 2000 Value
= Qver rolling three year periods, rank above the median in the eA US Mid Cap

Value Equity universe. Sector Allocation

40.00
35.00 R 3
Dollar Growth Summary (S000s) 30.00 Q
25.00 =
FYTD 1Year 20.00 =
o « S 0
Beginning Market Value 110,411 108,226 15.00 g b o Sod s
iy S9 S = - 8
Net Additions -25,435 -25,602 10.00 g 8w o3 B8 o . o -
Return on Investment 5179 7.531 5.00 o2 i Z “"i II I?" 8 I ~
Ra & N | EEEES | BEE
Income 1,107 1,741 0.00 =ln II II S SHMM mS S
. Cons Disc Energy Health Care Info Tech Real Estate U tilities
GCIII')/LOSS 4,073 5,790 Cons Staples Financials Industrials M aterials Telecom Cash
Ending Market Value 90,155 90,155

[ Boston Partners W Russell 2500 Value [l Russell 2000 Value

Sector weights may not add to 100% due to securities that are not assigned to a Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS) sector.
38
© 2018 Asset Consulting Group All Rights Reserved



Oklahoma Police Pension & Retfirement System

10 Year Risk / Return 10 Year Portfolio Statistics

14.00
13.00
12.00
11.00
10.00

Return (%)

9.00
8.00
7.00

6.00
16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00

Standard Deviation (%)

M Boston Partners M Russell 2500 Value

10 Year Growth of a Dollar 10 Year Return Analysis

$3.20
$2.80
$2.40
$2.00
$1.60
$1.20
$0.80

$0.40
Sep-07 Jun-09 Mar-11 Dec-12 Sep-14

—Boston Partners ——Russell 2500 V alue

Statistics are calculated using monthly return data.
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Boston Partners
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Return (%)
Standard Deviation (%)
Sharpe Ratio

Benchmark Relative Statistics

Beta

R Squared (%)
Alpha (%)

Tracking Error (%)
Batting Average (%)
Up Capture (%)
Down Capture (%)

21.00 22.00

Number of Months

Highest Monthly Return (%)
Lowest Monthly Return (%)
Number of Positive Months
Number of Negative Months

% of Positive Months
Jun-16 Mar-18

Boston
Partners

11.68
19.32
0.59

Boston
Partners

120
19.35
-22.79
80

40
66.67

Russell
2500 Value

9.34
18.61
0.49

1.02
96.11
2.09
3.83
55.00
105.02
96.54

Russell
2500 Value

120
15.95
-20.65
78

42
65.00
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16.00

12.00

8.00
S

£ 4.00
2
0]
%

0.00

-4.00

-8.00
Ranking

5th Percentile

25th Percentile
50th Percentile
75th Percentile
95th Percentile

Observations

o~ 0 < ™~
— ~O ~O —
[ NN '

h )

3 Months

[l Boston Partners
56/ 51

0.73/1.42

-0.59 /-0.89

-1.74/-1.93

-2.66 /-3.12
-4.63/-4.72

108 / 236

‘000
™
ILO

FYTD

[sg]
o~

l Russell 2500 Value

53 /52

10.95/13.30
9.15/9.15
7271712
570/ 4.79
2.43/0.06

108 / 236

Boston Partners

For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Q '

1 Year

8.85

B Russell 2000 Value

43 /37

16.13/15.83
11.09 /10.75
8.79/7.71
6.69 /5.10
3.19/1.18

108 / 236

O
N
~N

7.87
8.32

3 Years

8.37

11.63

11.86

9.96

B eA US Mid Cap Value Equity

37743

11.83/12.58
9.61/10.08
8.32/8.37

6.78 / 7.04

3.87/3.32

107 /225

The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.
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55/ 47

14.33/14.53
12.79 /1 12.49
11.86/11.52
10.93/10.17
8.78/7.34

102 /216

5 Years

11.52

Since Jan 1998

B A US Small Cap Value Equity
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Boston Partners
For the One Year Periods Ending March

40.00
N
@
o~ o
30.00 R oo O ) $ o v =%
N N & N 8 & 8
N = ~N
o~
20.00
— )
bo ] o~ N~ g
c N ~ ™~ ~ < © — ™
S 1000 o & o o © 20 ~
: . ) ] . . . ;
* I H=
EEgT.
0 ) N
[0} N N
-10.00 S N~
1 ,\I- I
-20.00
Mar 2018 Mar 2017 Mar 2016 Mar 2015 Mar 2014
I Boston Partners H Russell 2500 Value Il Russell 2000 Value B A US Mid Cap Value Equity H cA US Small Cap Value Equity
Ranking 43 /37 71/ 49 68 /52 73137 54 /66
5th Percentile 16.13/15.83 27.23 / 34.31 2.60/0.96 15.97 /13.38 31.91/34.50
25th Percentile 11.09 /10.75 22.90 /27.96 -1.25/-3.13 13.36 / 9.60 26.68 [ 28.29
50th Percentile 8.79/7.71 20.37 / 24.52 -3.50/-5.22 10.83/7.13 24.14 / 25.40
75th Percentile 6.69 /5.10 17.73 1 21.67 -6.28 /-8.10 8.35/3.29 21.85/22.47
95th Percentile 3.19/1.18 13.90 / 15.49 -10.96 /-13.84 2.96/-6.76 16.13/17.60
Observations 108 / 236 112 /251 109 / 248 116 /255 117 /255

The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.
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Cortina
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Account Description Characteristics

= Strategy US Small/Mid Cap Growth 60.00

= Vehicle Separately Managed Account 50.00

= Benchmark Russell 2000 Growth 40.00

= Performance Inception Date February 2014 20,00

= Fees First $25M at 100 bps, next $25M at 90 bps, balance at 80 bps - § .
10.00

[Ys)
Q o —
~O

el wn
R ) e N
— o

= E .--

0.00 ﬁ-
Performance Goals WtdAvgMkt  MedMkt Cap  Dividend Yield  P/E (1 YrTrailing) EPS Growth (5 Yr

Cap ($8il) ($Bil) Proj)
s QOutperform the Russell 2000 Growth.

M Cortina Il Russell 2000 Growth
= Qver rolling three year periods, rank above median in the eA US Small Cap

Growth Equity universe. Sector Allocation

35.00
30.00
Dollar Growth Summary ($S000s) 25.00
20.00 & §
FYTD 1 Year w o —
Beginning Market Value 84,927 80,616 1900 S o
Net Additions -566 -753 10.00
Return on Investment 8,444 12,943 5.00 Q 0 S =
Income 165 181 000 cm _l ._ s Ssmmé
. Cons Disc Energy Health Care Info Tech Real Estate U tilities
GCIII')/LOSS 8'279 ’2’ 762 Cons Staples Financials Industrials M aterials Telecom Cash
Ending Market Value 92,805 92,805

M Cortina Il Russell 2000 Growth

Sector weights may not add to 100% due to securities that are not assigned to a Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS) sector.
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Cortina
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

4 Year Risk / Return 4 Year Portfolio Statistics

12.00 Russell
11.00 Cortina 2000 Growth
10.00 - Return (%) 6.95 9.58
= 9.00 T Standard Deviation (%) 14.67 14.89
% 8.00 Sharpe Ratio 0.45 0.62
&  7.00 [ ]
6.00 Benchmark Relative Statistics
5.00
Beta 0.91
4.00 R Squared (%) 84.57
12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 '
Standard Deviation (%) Alpha (%) -1.50
Tracking Error (%) 5.93
M Cortina M Russell 2000 Grow th Batting Average (%) 52.08
Up Capture (%) 84.15
Down Capture (%) 95.12
4 Year Growth of a Dollar 4 Year Return Analysis
$1.50
1.40
¥ Russell
$1.30 Cortina 2000 Growth
$1.20
Number of Months 48 48
1.10
$ Highest Monthly Return (%) 11.26 8.95
$1.00 Lowest Monthly Return (%) -9.33 -10.83
$0.90 Number of Positive Months 32 33
$0.80 Number of Negative Months 16 15
$0.70 % of Positive Months 66.67 68.75
Sep-13 Jun-14 Mar-15 Dec-15 Sep-16 Jun-17 Mar-18
—Cortina —Russell 2000 Grow th
Statistics are calculated using monthly return data. 43
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32.00
28.00
24.00
. 20.00
B
<
£ 16.00 0
2 I
5 —
& 1200 LN
o~
8.00 IS
15 I0)
(& o
a )
4.00 Q ™
0.00 ]
3 Months FYTD
B Cortina
Ranking 20 83
5th Percentile 7.96 25.63
25th Percentile 4.88 17.78
50th Percentile 3.03 14.40
75th Percentile 0.91 11.70
95th Percentile -1.76 7.52
Observations 180 180

o
~
<

Cortina

For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

1 Year

l Russell 2000 Grow th

76

35.14
24.87
20.89
16.31
10.70

180

7o)
™
T}
N

2 Years

26

33.23
25.29
21.96
19.11
14.30

176

The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.
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~o
o
o~

12.27

~
™~
oo

3 Years

10.01

™
o
B

B eA US Small Cap Grow th Equity

23

16.62
11.88
10.01
8.07
4.63

173

~O

™~
[eN

Since Feb 2014
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Cortina
For the One Year Periods Ending March

50.00
8
40.00 =
[3p] o~
o~ —
3 S &
30.00 9 > S
3 & &
B 20.00 2 o
o
c o\ n
2 — 9
© 10.00 . o
. -
- - - -
-10.00 o )
N
0,\. .
-20.00
Mar 2018 Mar 2017 Mar 2016 Mar 2015 Mar 2014
I Cortina H Russell 2000 Grow th B <A US Small Cap Grow th Equity
Ranking 76 4 46 99
5th Percentile 35.14 34.08 -0.22 17.97 40.57
25th Percentile 24.87 26.77 -6.06 12.25 33.78
50th Percentile 20.89 23.34 -10.57 9.65 29.19
75th Percentile 16.31 19.56 -14.24 6.22 26.20
95th Percentile 10.70 14.10 -20.20 -2.76 21.33
Observations 180 190 190 206 211

The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.
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Grosvenor Long/Short Equity
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Strategy Allocation Strategy

Market Value: $355,840,929 = Equity Long/Short Hedge Fund of Funds
m Performance Inception Date: November 2003

Quantitative,
3.37%

Macto, 000% . Eposve

m Net Exposure: 71.46%
m Gross Exposure: 223.11%

Equities,
93.42%
Other, 0.09%

Cash , 3.12%

Historical Net & Gross Exposure Performance Goals

m Meet or exceed the return of the MSCI All Country World,
over extended time periods (5 fo 10 years).

Historical Average:
Gross Exposure: 147.05%

Net Exposure: 43.91% = The volatility (standard deviation) of the portfolio should be less than
240% two-thirds the volatility of the MSCI All Country World.

200% /\ / m The Beta of the portfolio relative to the MSCI All Country World Index
160% V\/'Av/-\-/\ should be <0.7.
120% r\v/

80%

e Nect Exposure e (r0ss Exposure

Gross Longs Gross Shorts

T~—"~_

40%

0%

S S

& & & & & & &
Y, M % 1, 5 1, %, M S M 5 0, % 1, % M Y M,
Oda %9 09 Yo /0 (7] // 9 /3 2 /\9 > /7 4 /J\ 5 /6 5 />

Characteristics provided by manager are the weighted average of GLSEF and GLSEF-B data.
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Grosvenor Long/Short Equity
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

10 Year Risk / Return 10 Year Portfolio Statistics

10.00 HFRI FOF:
Grosvenor MSCI ACWI Strategic
8.00
Return (%) 433 6.15 1.74
& 60 o Standard Deviation (%) 7.03 16.72 6.28
. .00 = Sharpe Ratio 0.58 0.35 0.24
S .
ko)
[2%4
2.00 m : -
Benchmark Relative Statistics
0.00
Beta 0.33 1.02
-2.00
4.00 6.00 8.00 10.00 12.00 14.00 16.00 18.00 2000  RSquared (%) 61.62 82.33
Standard Deviation (%) Alpha (%) 2.07 2.56
Tracking Error (%) 12.02 2.96
W Grosvenor B MSCI ACWI W HFRI FOF: Strategic Batting Average (%) 48.33 65.00
Up Capture (%) 37.13 122.87
Down Capture (%) 38.04 91.53
10 Year Growth of a Dollar 10 Year Return Analysis
$2.00
$1.80
HFRI FOF:
$1.60 Grosvenor MSCI ACWI Strategic
$1.40
Number of Months 120 120 120
1.20
$ Highest Monthly Return (%) 412 11.90 4.25
$1.00 Lowest Monthly Return (%) -10.06 -19.79 -7.66
$0.80 Number of Positive Months 79 73 72
$0.60 Number of Negative Months 41 47 48
$0.40 % of Positive Months 65.83 60.83 60.00
Sep-07 Jun-09 Mar-11 Dec-12 Sep-14 Jun-16 Mar-18
—Grosvenor —MSCI ACWI —HFRI FOF: Strategic
Statistics are calculated using monthly return data. 47
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Grosvenor Long/Short Equity
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

20.00
<
~
16.00 pti
12.00 9
(@] o~
— N
S ~ o~ <
— > _
B °d 3 = %
c 8.00 © ~N <
= ¥ ™ 3
& = 5 N
Yo}
N o &
4.00 = 3 = o
I N I I
<
N N
o 30
I - .
0.00 ——
N
<t
Q
Q
-4.00
3 Months FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years Since Nov 2003
B Grosvenor B MSCI ACWI B HFRI FOF: Strategic
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Grosvenor Long/Short Equity
For the One Year Periods Ending March

20.00 ~
3 % 5
16.00 2 =
Q
12.00 o o~ -
~ : ™ ;
< 3 <

8.00 ~
S
c 4.00
2
[0
o

0.00 .

-4.00 l =

Q
@
S
-8.00 2
-12.00
Mar 2018 Mar 2017 Mar 2016 Mar 2015 Mar 2014
M Grosvenor Bl MSCIACWI B HFRI FOF: Strategic
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Mondrian International
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Account Description Characteristics

, . 80.00
= Strategy Int'l| Developed Markets Equity
70.00
= Vehicle Limited Partnership 6000
50.00
m Benchmarks MSCI EAFE and MSCI EAFE Value 40.00
30.00 S o
. & S
= Performance Inception Date May 2004 20,00 < o g
= Fees 70 bps on the first $20 million, 50 bps on the next $30 million, 40 bps on the 000 e ——— . —— ——
nexT $50 mllllon 30 bpS ’rhereof’rer Wtd Avg Mkt Cap ($Bil) P/E (1 Yr Trailing) P/B Dividend Yield
B Mondrian B MSCI EAFE B MSCI EAFE Value
Performance Goals Sector Allocation
= Outperform the MSCI EAFE and MSCI EAFE Value. 4000 §
35.00
= Over rolling three year periods, rank above the median in the eA EAFE All Cap %000 "
25.00 —
Value Equity universe. 2000 -5~ Sm o9
s 2g 3 o — L~ - 3
1500 o= 2 SO Q D =
- o - 2 N 23S g o~ 5 o o 8
1000 S PN i 3 53 : 22 WS &n
= i i i 6 -
o O
000 || l Soo
Cons Disc Energy Health Care Info Tech Real Estate Utilities
Cons Staples Financials Industrials Materials Telecom Cash
M Mondrian B MSCI EAFE W MSCI EAFE Value
Dollar Growth Summary ($000s) Country Allocation
32.00
N n o
FYTD 1 Year jjzz 23S _
Beginning Market Value 131,552 126,182 2000 2 38 8
. 16.00 g g 93
Net Additions 0 0 oo 38 San R g3
. o o ol o RN N o i
Return on Investment 9,593 14,962 8.00 3 ps SS9 S9ge 8g% o,
s i
Ending Market Value 141,144 141,144 000 — -.- . l.. | S
Japan United France Germany Switzerland  Australia Netherlands  Hong Spain Sweden Other
Kingdom Kong
M Mondrian B MSCI EAFE B MSCI EAFE Value
Characteristic and allocation charts represents data of the Mondrian International Equity Fund, LP (Limited Partnership). 50
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Mondrian International
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

10 Year Risk / Return 10 Year Portfolio Statistics

6.00 MSCI
Mondrian MSCI EAFE EAFE Value
5.00
Return (%) 3.17 3.23 2.57
= 4.00 Standard Deviation (%) 16.54 18.39 19.60
< = = Sharpe Ratio 0.18 0.16 0.12
£ 3.00 = -
o ]
[2%4
2.00 a S
Benchmark Relative Statistics
1.00
Beta 0.88 0.82
0.00
14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 200  RSquared(%) 95.22 94.25
Standard Deviation (%) Alpha (%) 0.20 0.83
Tracking Error (%) 4.26 5.32
B Mondrian B MSCI EAFE B MSCI EAFE Value Batting Average (%) 47.50 50.83
Up Capture (%) 90.32 81.52
Down Capture (%) 93.12 84.85
10 Year Growth of a Dollar 10 Year Return Analysis
$1.60
$1.40 MSCI
Mondrian MSCI EAFE EAFE Value
$1.20
Number of Months 120 120 120
1.00
$ Highest Monthly Return (%) 11.12 12.96 17.46
$0.80 Lowest Monthly Return (%) -15.52 -20.17 -20.56
Number of Positive Months 65 64 64
$0.60
Number of Negative Months 55 56 56
$0.40 % of Positive Months 54.17 53.33 53.33
Sep-07 Jun-09 Mar-11 Dec-12 Sep-14 Jun-16 Mar-18
——Mondrian —MSCI EAFE —MSCI EAFE Value
Statistics are calculated using monthly return data. 51
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20.00

16.00

12.00

8.00

4.00

Return (%)

0.00
[
S =T B

-4.00

-8.00

Ranking

5th Percentile

25th Percentile
50th Percentile
75th Percentile
95th Percentile

Observations

—_
1

3 Months

45

-0.05
-1.14
-1.86
-2.10
-3.65

31

§
o~ - % o
§ ®© o 9
'\I'\'\

0
@«

B Mondrian

[S\]

FYTD

51

11.64
9.32
7.30
6.04
3.28

31

Mondrian International
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

O
[ee]

Il MSCI EAFE

N
0
w0

12.82

1 Year

80

18.11
16.16
13.72
12.31
6.93

31

13.72

o
< 8 o X
oo 9o o 2
‘rI‘rI

<

N
. o N : ~
< 5 < < <3 3
3 Years 5Years Since May 2004

Bl MSCI EAFE Value I eA EAFE All Cap Value Equity

80 55
11.76 11.44
8.04 9.39
6.40 7.47
5.24 6.33
4.33 5.37
31 30

The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.
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Mondrian International

For the One Year Periods Ending March

30.00
S w
3 g 3
Q 3 g &
20.00 ~ i~ S < —
@ o N Q - N
8- 2o 2
9 10.00
=
2
0]
o4 0.00 —
o g ozEE
@ = N
N
o .
-10.00 N &
™ N~
-20.00
Mar 2018 Mar 2017 Mar 2016 Mar 2015 Mar 2014
B Mondrian Il MSCI EAFE I MSCI EAFE Value [ eA EAFE All Cap Value Equity
Ranking 80 61 73 34 39
5th Percentile 18.11 23.47 5.01 4.33 27.74
25th Percentile 16.16 16.05 -3.06 1.57 23.75
50th Percentile 13.72 12.74 -5.14 -1.54 21.45
75th Percentile 12.31 10.45 -7.72 -3.87 18.65
95th Percentile 6.93 9.73 -12.32 -6.94 13.49
Observations 31 33 35 34 33

The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.
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Baring Focused International
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Account Description Characteristics

, . 80.00
= Strategy Int'l| Developed Markets Equity
70.00
= Vehicle Non-Mutual Commingled 6000
50.00
= Benchmarks MSCI EAFE and MSCI ACWI ex US 40.00
30.00 w g <
= Performance Inception Date March 2012 20,00 > 3 3
: L1 [
= Fees 40 bps base feel plus performance based fee 000 ;__ e E— —
Wtd Avg Mkt Cap ($Bil) P/B P/E (1 Yr Trailing) Dividend Yield
M Baring B MSCI EAFE B MSCI ACWI ex US
Performance Goals Sector Allocation
= Outperform the MSCI EAFE and MSCI ACWI ex US. 2800 g
24.00 Q@ a
o~
= Qver rolling three year periods, rank above the median in the eA EAFE All Cap 2000 3% S 3 S
1600 2T 2 = 3 S8
Equity universe. ' SEms SRS "R
12.00 = — S o - = 2 -9
o o — ) ~ > o 29
S N ~ %) O oo 00
8.00 ~ 5 5 < .82 _88 gy 3
~ 17— 5 o™ N o«
1 Lilt A s cam ciin::
S 9
0.00 ee
Cons Disc Energy Health Care Info Tech Real Estate Utilities
Cons Staples Financials Industrials Materials Telecom Cash
M Baring B MSCI EAFE W MSCI ACWI ex US
Dollar Growth Summary ($000s) Country Allocation
32.00
w00 §8 = 2
FYTD 1 Year TS F <
24.00
Beginning Market Value 112,010 104,276 20,00 REg
- ~o
" 16.00 =l o —
Net Additions -928 -1,028 ‘ = %5 R o g 32
12.00 = R N, o N N 0 — 2
Return on Investment 10,393 18,227 8.00 N = D R L S o P =
400 2 I I I I I"’”’""””Z\E 38 oS x Mg
Ending Market Value 121,475 121,475 000 [ | - l = ~ T =1 B
Japan France Switzerland Netherlands Spain Emerging Markets
United Kingdom Germany Australia Hong Kong Sweden Other
M Baring B MSCI EAFE B MSCI ACWI ex US
Characteristic and allocation charts represents data of the Baring Focused International Equity Fund (Non-Mutual Commingled). 54
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Baring Focused International
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

6 Year Risk / Return 6 Year Porffolio Statistics

10.00

9.00

8.00

7.00 |

Return (%)

6.00
5.00
4.00
8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00

Standard Deviation (%)

M Baring W MSCI EAFE

W MSCI ACWI ex US

Return (%)
Standard Deviation (%)
Sharpe Ratio

Baring

6.98
11.89
0.57

MSCI EAFE

7.77
12.56
0.60

MSCI
ACWI ex US

6.78
12.38
0.53

Benchmark Relative Statistics

Beta

R Squared (%)
Alpha (%)

Tracking Error (%)
Batting Average (%)
Up Capture (%)
Down Capture (%)

14.00 15.00 16.00

0.90
89.83
0.03
4.01
51.39
90.98
94.45

0.89
86.35
0.92
4.59
48.61
87.83
85.39

6 Year Growth of a Dollar 6 Year Return Analysis

$1.70
$1.60
$1.50
$1.40
$1.30
$1.20
$1.10
$1.00
$0.90

$0.80
Sep-11 Oct-12 Nov-13 Dec-14 Jan-16

—Baring —MSCI EAFE

Statistics are calculated using monthly return data.
© 2018 Asset Consulting Group All Rights Reserved

Number of Months

Highest Monthly Return (%)
Lowest Monthly Return (%)
Number of Positive Months
Number of Negative Months

% of Positive Months
Feb-17 Mar-18

—MSCI ACWI ex US

Baring

72
8.27
-11.56
42

30
58.33

MSCI EAFE

72
7.82
-11.35
42

30
58.33

55

MSCI
ACWI ex US

72
8.21
-11.25
44

28
61.11
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Baring Focused International
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

24.00
(30}
20.00 L'\{) 8. 8.
- & &~
16.00 2
(s}
12.00 o ; ) 0
g 2 g - ; : 524 N 0 R
c 0 7o) 3 2 ~ oy > ©
5 8.00 S S < <
e ~O
&
400 l
0.00 ™ I ——
2 3 8 §
-4.00 — — = Q@
-8.00
3 Months FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5Years
[ Baring Il MSCI EAFE B MSCI ACWI ex US I eA EAFE All Cap Equity
Ranking 59 53 43 18 67
5th Percentile 1.87 15.07 25.58 11.43 11.39
25th Percentile -0.25 11.81 19.09 8.79 9.49
50th Percentile -0.99 9.43 17.03 7.53 8.37
75th Percentile -1.89 7.31 14.09 6.34 7.24
95th Percentile -3.08 4.4] 9.09 4.49 5.83
Observations 118 118 118 113 104

The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.
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6.61
7.59
6.45

Since Mar 2012
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Baring Focused International
For the One Year Periods Ending March

25.00 i~
©° Q
« o) o) o IS
20.00 2 ~ S S e o
— ™ ™~ ~N —
) = — © o
2 < 0 ™~ ~
15.00 e N o N
. 10.00
B
c
= 5.00
3 2 _
O — N
o 0.00 [ =
< <@
-5.00 o
QS
o
-10.00 o
o
-15.00
Mar 2018 Mar 2017 Mar 2016 Mar 2015 Mar 2014
M Baring Il MSCI EAFE B MSCI ACWI ex US I A EAFE All Cap Equity
Ranking 43 25 25 38 96
5th Percentile 25.58 17.84 1.83 6.39 29.45
25th Percentile 19.09 13.39 -2.03 2.45 22.99
50th Percentile 17.03 11.72 -5.00 0.21 20.02
75th Percentile 14.09 9.27 -7.21 -2.26 16.60
95th Percentile 9.09 3.82 -11.14 -5.91 10.04
Observations 118 124 118 119 114

The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.
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Wasatch Emerging Markets
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Account Description

= Strategy Emerging Markets Equity 28.00

24.00

Characteristics

P/E (1 Yr Trailing) Dividend Yield EPS Growth (5 Yr Proj)

22.00
21156

= Vehicle Non-Mutual Commingled 20,00

Benchmark MSCI EM SC 16.00

12.00
= Performance Inception Date September 2012 8.00

4.00

Fees 150 bps

0.00

B Wasatch B MSCIEM SC

Performance Goals

= Outperform the MSCI EM SC over a market cycle. %00
24.00

® Rank above median in the eA Global Emerging Mkts Equity universe over a 20.00

16.00
market cycle.
12.00

Sector Allocation

©
R
I
> S >
—- ©C mmm ©

Cons Disc Cons Energy Financials  Health Industrials  Info Tech  Materials Real Telecom Utilities
Staples Care Estate

16.70
19.47
21.05

14.71

8.00
4.00

0.00

B Wasatch B MSCIEM SC

Dollar Growth Summary ($000s) Country Allocation

24.00

FYTD 1 Year 20.00 8 g
. . N — © o~ —
Beginning Market Value 33,773 31,068 1600 = s
Net Additions -422 -547 1200 5
8.00
Return on Investment 5,708 8,537 3 .08 @ © -
4.00 = —) o o @
Ending Market Value 39,058 39,058 o -l Il .. =Y
China Taiwan South India South Brazil Thailand  Malaysia Mexico  Indonesia Other
Korea Africa
W Wasatch B MSCI EM SC
Characteristic and allocation charts represents data of the Wasatch Emerging Markets Small Cap CIT (Non-Mutual Commingled). 58
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retfirement System

Wasatch Emerging Markets
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

5 Year Risk / Return 5 Year Portfolio Statistics

8.00
7.00 Wasatch MSCIEM SC
6.00 Return (%) 3.78 4.89
% 5.00 m Standard Deviation (%) 12.97 13.61
S 400 - Sharpe Ratio 0.27 0.34
2
& 3.00
200 Benchmark Relative Statistics
1.00
Beta 0.84
0.00 R Squared (%) 76.82
10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 '
Standard Deviation (%) Alpha (%) 0.21
Tracking Error (%) 6.64
B Wasatch B MSCI EM SC Batting Average (%) 43.33
Up Capture (%) 88.78
Down Capture (%) 95.21
5 Year Growth of a Dollar 5 Year Return Analysis
$1.40
$1.30
Wasatch MSCI EM SC
$1.20
Number of Months 60 60
1.10
$ Highest Monthly Return (%) 8.10 10.01
$1.00 Lowest Monthly Return (%) -9.57 -9.60
Number of Positive Months 35 37
$0.90
Number of Negative Months 25 23
$0.80 % of Positive Months 58.33 61.67
Sep-12 Aug-13 Jul-14 Jun-15 May-16 Apr-17 Mar-18
—Wasatch  —MSCI EM SC
Statistics are calculated using monthly return data. 59
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

35.00

30.00

25.00

20.00

15.00

Return (%)

10.00

5.00

0.00

Ranking

5th Percentile

25th Percentile
50th Percentile
75th Percentile
95th Percentile

Observations

Il.25

o
N
o

<
0

S __ .
3 Months

59

4.47
2.62
1.54
0.39
-1.39

460

16.97

0]
@
%)

FYTD
B Wasatch
56
24.59
20.11
17.29
14.34

9.21

457

17.29

1 Year

B MSCI EM SC

29

34.49
28.20
24.47
20.26
15.03

457

<
g
N

Wasatch Emerging Markets
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

<

oy
~

3 Years

88

14.70
11.72
10.28
8.35
5.81

420

The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.
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5Years

0.28

[ A Global Emerging M kts Equity

90

10.47
7.75
6.04
4.92
2.55

361

<
© N
N N
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Since Sep 2012
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Wasatch Emerging Markets
For the One Year Periods Ending March

40.00
<
0
30.00 N S
~ N
o S
20.00 — 8 ©
. ~
2 ~
£ 1000 2
— ~O
: - I
— — o
3
<@
-10.00 3 Q 5 &
o *? ol ®
-20.00
Mar 2018 Mar 2017 Mar 2016 Mar 2015 Mar 2014
B Wasatch Bl MSCIEM SC [l eA Global Emerging M kts Equity
Ranking 29 97 44 16 98
5th Percentile 34.49 28.02 -3.77 9.61 9.85
25th Percentile 28.20 22.02 -7.32 4.46 2.76
50th Percentile 24.47 18.26 -9.94 1.33 -0.60
75th Percentile 20.26 15.22 -11.84 -1.85 -2.69
95th Percentile 15.03 8.22 -14.52 -8.27 -6.58
Observations 457 502 451 453 435

The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

AB EM Strategic Core Equity Fund
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Account Description

= Strategy Emerging Markets Equity

= Vehicle Non-Mutual Commingled

Benchmark MSCI Emerging Markefts

= Performance Inception Date November 2016

Fees 65 bps (preferred fee)

Performance Goals

= Outperform the MSCI Emerging Markets.

= Qver rolling three year periods, rank above the median in the eA Global

Emerging Mkts Equity universe.

Dollar Growth Summary ($000s) Country Allocation

FYTD 1 Year

Beginning Market Value 78,872 74,618
Net Additions 0 0
Return on Investment 10,391 14,645
Ending Market Value 89,263 89,263

© 2018 Asset Consulting Group All Rights Reserved

Characteristics

120.00
«©
g o
NS y
100.00 % Iy
80.00
60.00
40.00
2 R
20.00 o = o o
- ™
0.00
Wtd Avg Mkt Cap ($Bil) P/E (1 Yr Trailing) Dividend Yield
B AB EM Strategic Core Equity Fund B MSCI Emerging Markets
Sector Allocation
35.00
~
=] ~
30.00 Y *
S o
25.00 N D
o
N
20.00
1500 —8 5
= =) o 2
10.00 I S = S
o g & e o
lll = | | .. [
= o
o —— el O
Cons Disc Cons Energy Financials  Health Industrials  Info Tech  Materials Real Telecom Utilities
Staples Care Estate

40.00
35.00
30.00
25.00
20.00
15.00
10.00

5.00

0.00

M AB EM Strategic Core Equity Fund B MSCI Emerging Markets

15.40
17.20

(5]
NS
o O~
=
ou—)mg% l
"
c Ha |

China South Taiwan India Brazil South Russia Mexico Malaysia  Thailand Other
Korea Africa

~
~

M AB EM Strategic Core Equity Fund B MSCI Emerging Markets
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retfirement System

AB EM Strategic Core Equity Fund
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

1 Year Risk / Return 1 Year Portfolio Statistics

AB MSCI
28.00 EM Strategic Emerging
Core Markets
26.00 .
" Return (%) 19.63 25.37
o 2400 Standard Deviation (%) 11.09 11.93
S 2200 Sharpe Ratio 1.68 2.04
=l
2
20.00 m
Benchmark Relative Statistics
18.00
16.00 Beta 0.87
8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 R Squared (%) 88.09
Standard Deviation (%) Alpha (%) -1.84
AB EM Strategic MSCI Emerging Tracking Error (%) 412
Core Equity Fund Markets Batting Average (%) 25.00
Up Capture (%) 77.86
Down Capture (%) 84.05
1 Year Growth of a Dollar 1 Year Return Analysis
$1.35
AB MSCI
$1.30 . .
EM Strategic Emerging
$1.25 Core Markets
$1.20
Number of Months 12 12
$1.15 Highest Monthly Return (%) 7.70 8.34
$1.10 Lowest Monthly Return (%) 5.29 -4.60
$1.05 Number of Positive Months 9 9
$1.00 Number of Negative Months 3 3
Feb-17 Jun-17 Oct-17 Feb-18
iti 75. 75.
Apr-17 AUg-17 Dec.17 % of Positive Months 5.00 5.00
AB EM Strategic MSCI Emerging
Core Equity Fund Markets
Statistics are calculated using monthly return data. 63
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

32.00

28.00

24.00

20.00

16.00

Return (%)

12.00

8.00

4.00

0.00

Ranking

5th Percentile

25th Percentile
50th Percentile
75th Percentile
95th Percentile

Observations

[75)

3 Months

25

4.47
2.62
1.54
0.39
-1.39

460

™
b ~ ~
N < [Ts)

AB EM Strategic Core Equity Fund
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

™
2
o

17.85
17.29

N

FYTD

B ABEM Strategic Core Equity Fund [l M SCI Emerging M arkets

85

24.59
20.11
17.29
14.34
9.21

457

The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.
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1 Year

[l cA Global Emerging M kts Equity

79

34.49
28.20
24.47
20.26
15.03

457

Since Nov 2016
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Private Equity
For the Period Ending March 31, 2018

Summary of Cash Flows for 6 Months
Cash Outflows
-20,084,141

Cash Inflows Net Cash Flows

19,267,160 -816,981

Summary of Porffolio Inception to Date

Inception Drawn Remaining Distributions Adjusted Total Value to
Date Committed to Date Commitment to Date Ending Value Total Value Paid-in
Feb-98 623,000,000 527,540,834 119,557,467 586,176,392 192,634,189 778,810,581
Buyout Apr-99 215,500,000 185,361,575 45,911,705 228,032,409 58,425,033 286,457,442 1.55x
Marathon IV Apr-99 7,000,000 7,462,426 - 10,188,872 - 10,188,872 1.37x
Hicks, Muse Oct-01 15,000,000 16,211,210 - 28,272,306 - 28,272,306 1.74x
Calera Capital (Fremont Ill) Jan-02 10,000,000 10,998,419 271,104 10,299,220 1,777 10,300,997 0.94x
Levine Leichtman Jan-03 10,000,000 10,612,096 439,719 18,254,382 90,935 18,345,317 1.73x
Arsenal Capital Partners Jan-03 15,000,000 16,154,576 - 28,622,510 - 28,622,510 1.77x
Marathon Fund Limited Partnership V Dec-04 10,000,000 10,557,584 - 19,631,139 - 19,631,139 1.86x
Arsenal Capital Partners |l Sep-06 15,000,000 14,898,996 668,860 25,056,057 7,011,118 32,067,175 2.15x
Thompson Street C.P. I Dec-06 10,000,000 10,579,171 970,164 19,089,442 1,799,974 20,889,416 1.97x
Sun Capital Partners V Apr-07 12,500,000 12,712,473 2,058,222 10,091,479 6,650,759 16,742,238 1.32x
HM Capital Sector Performance Fund May-07 15,000,000 15,604,226 647,720 14,690,140 - 14,690,140 0.94x
Calera Capital Fund IV Jan-08 10,000,000 8,750,484 1,249,516 12,660,178 1,142,975 13,803,153 1.58x
Levine Leichtman IV Aug-08 10,000,000 9,257,658 1,092,138 13,508,516 3,748,800 17,257,316 1.86x
Thompson Street Capital il Aug-11 7,500,000 7,686,282 523,924 7,152,961 4,806,277 11,959,238 1.56x
Arsenal Capital Partners Il Apr-12 7,500,000 7,920,224 1,803,995 8,399,887 5,415,540 13,815,427 1.74x
Apollo Investment Fund VIII Oct-13 7,500,000 6,442,951 2,085,820 1,974,660 6,625,349 8,600,009 1.33x
Francisco Partners Fund IV Nov-14 8,000,000 7,796,000 204,000 - 9,575,020 9,575,020 1.23x
CenterOak Equity Fund | Aug-15 7,500,000 3,848,800 3,651,200 27,338 3,310,360 3,337,698 0.87x
Thompson Street Capital Partners IV Jan-16 7,500,000 5,552,145 2,029,170 81,315 6,083,102 6,164,417 1.11x
Leonard Green Equity Investors VII Feb-16 7,500,000 2,315,854 5,216,153 32,007 2,163,047 2,195,054 0.95x
Apollo Investment Fund IX May-17 13,000,000 - 13,000,000 - - - -
Francisco Partners Fund V Sep-17 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 - - - -
65
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Private Equity
For the Period Ending March 31, 2018

Summary of Porffolio Inception to Date

Inception Drawn Remaining Distributions Adjusted Total Value to
Date Committed to Date Commitment to Date Ending Value Total Value Paid-in
Distressed Feb-98 143,500,000 119,105,443 24,853,547 157,798,134 18,614,002 176,412,136 1.48x
Oaktree Opportunities Fund I Feb-98 3,000,000 3,000,000 - 4,525,923 - 4,525,923 1.51x
Oaktree Opportunities Fund Il Sep-99 5,000,000 5,000,000 - 7,535,740 - 7,535,740 1.51x
Oaktree Opportunities Fund IV Dec-01 10,000,000 10,000,000 - 16,804,559 - 16,804,559 1.68x
Siguler Guff Dist Opp | Jan-03 20,000,000 19,568,416 - 30,991,330 - 30,991,330 1.58x
Oaktree Opportunities Fund V Jun-04 4,000,000 4,000,000 - 6,485,537 84,312 6,569,849 1.64x
Oakiree Opportunities Fund VI Aug-05 4,000,000 4,000,000 - 6,317,103 112 6,317,215 1.58x%
Siguler Guff Dist Opp |l Sep-05 20,000,000 20,006,044 - 27,832,909 603,317 28,436,226 1.42x
Oakiree Opportunities VII A Mar-07 7,500,000 7,554,219 - 9,687,042 678,784 10,365,826 1.37x
Oakiree Opportunities VII B May-08 7,500,000 6,750,000 750,000 11,155,789 530,999 11,686,788 1.73x
Siguler Guff Dist Opp Il Aug-08 15,000,000 14,480,311 600,000 20,220,163 2,721,985 22,942,148 1.58x
Oaktree Opportunities VIII Nov-09 7,500,000 6,750,000 750,000 8,940,326 974,975 9,915,301 1.47x
Oaktree Opportunities IX Jun-12 7,500,000 7,500,000 - 2,388,312 5,830,697 8,219,009 1.10x
Oaktree European Dislocation Fund Oct-13 7,500,000 4,285,544 3,214,456 4,163,401 714,273 4,877,674 1.14x
Oaktree Opportunities Fund X Mar-15 7,500,000 5,250,000 3,000,000 750,000 5,513,639 6,263,639 1.19x
Oaktree Opportunities Fund Xb Jun-15 7,500,000 - 7,500,000 - - - -
Apollo EPF Il Jan-18 10,000,000 960,909 9,039,091 - 960,909 960,909 1.00x
Emerging Markets Focused Jan-12 7,500,000 6,818,669 1,242,118 1,024,686 6,496,949 7,521,635 1.10x
Actis EM IV Jan-12 7,500,000 6,818,669 1,242,118 1,024,686 6,496,949 7,521,635 1.10x
Mezzanine Mar-99 49,500,000 49,770,963 5,377,905 68,457,114 3,110,887 71,568,001 1.44x
TCW Crescent Il Mar-99 7,000,000 6,726,192 - 9,793,612 - 9.793.612 1.46x
TCW Crescent Mezzanine Partner il Jul-01 10,000,000 10,188,852 200,324 20,545,737 321,127 20,866,864 2.05x
TCW Crescent IV Jun-06 10,000,000 9,873,180 1,921,076 11,064,296 99,272 11,163,568 1.13x
Newstone Capital Partners Oct-06 5,000,000 5,697,863 116,709 7,070,952 26,083 7,097,035 1.25x
TCW Mezzanine Fund V Jan-08 10,000,000 7,336,349 2,663,651 9,470,804 1,136,143 10,606,947 1.45x
Newstone Capital Partners Il Jan-10 7,500,000 9,948,527 476,145 10,511,713 1,528,262 12,039,975 1.21x
Other Jan-13 31,500,000 20,215,706 12,719,236 6,692,082 17,094,576 23,786,658 1.18x
EnCap Energy Fund IX Jan-13 6,500,000 6,839,752 334,159 3,758,349 5,116,035 8,874,384 1.30x
EnCap Energy Fund X Mar-15 7,500,000 5,643,281 2,422,867 1,643,987 5,102,418 6,746,405 1.20x
Arclight Energy Partners VI Mar-15 7,500,000 7,025,706 669,177 1,289,746 6,259,529 7,549,275 1.07x
EnCap Energy Fund XI Dec-16 10,000,000 706,967 9,293,033 - 616,594 616,594 0.87x
Secondary Fund of Funds Dec-05 20,000,000 21,439,062 326,939 26,644,063 2,553,412 29,197,475 1.36x
Lexington VI Dec-05 20,000,000 21,439,062 326,939 26,644,063 2,553,412 29,197,475 1.36x
66
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Private Equity
For the Period Ending March 31, 2018

Summary of Porffolio Inception to Date

Inception Drawn Remaining Distributions Adjusted Total Value to
Date Committed to Date Commitment to Date Ending Value Total Value Paid-in
Venture Capital Jul-99 155,500,000 124,829,416 29,126,017 97,527,904 86,339,330 183,867,234 1.47x
Weiss, Peck & Greer V, LLC Jul-99 7,000,000 6,932,406 67,594 4,507,097 - 4,507,097 0.65x
Firstmark Venture Partners Il (Pequot) Feb-00 1,000,000 955,000 - 322,553 - 322,553 0.34x
Midtown Fund Il (Firstmark lll,Pequot) Oct-00 15,000,000 14,738,625 - 12,141,249 - 12,141,249 0.82x
Lightspeed Venture Partners VI (WPG) Oct-00 12,000,000 11,010,270 989,730 10,396,934 132,761 10,529,695 0.96x
Venture Lending & Leasing Fund May-01 6,000,000 4,500,000 - 5,595,215 - 5,595,215 1.24x
Accel Europe Jun-01 10,000,000 10,000,000 - 12,403,731 1,008,620 13,412,351 1.34x
Knightsbridge Fund VI Dec-04 12,000,000 11,232,000 768,000 8.372,368 7,154,241 15,526,609 1.38x
Firstmark | (Pequot, Firstmark 1V) Nov-05 5,000,000 4,950,000 50,000 13,247,395 21,190,625 34,438,020 6.96x
Weathergage Venture Capital Mar-07 7,500,000 6,862,500 637,500 7,581,343 5,743,903 13,325,246 1.94x
Warburg Pincus Sep-07 15,000,000 15,000,000 - 15,641,118 7,125,886 22,767,004 1.52x
Weathergage Venture Cap I Mar-11 7,500,000 6,975,000 525,000 2,113,216 9,674,501 11,787,717 1.69x
Firstmark Il (Firstmark V) Jul-11 5,000,000 4,822,365 177,635 497,531 6,888,476 7,386,007 1.53x
Warburg Pincus XI Oct-12 7,500,000 7,338,750 161,250 4,047,679 6,518,420 10,566,099 1.44x
Firstmark Capital Fund Il Oct-13 5,000,000 4,475,000 525,000 141,977 5,550,508 5,692,485 1.27x
Firstmark Capital Opportunity Fund | May-14 5,000,000 5,075,000 186,808 441,498 5,599,079 6,040,577 1.19x
Warburg Pincus XII Dec-15 10,000,000 5,325,000 4,675,000 77,000 5,487,208 5,564,208 1.04x
FirstMark Capital Fund IV May-16 7,500,000 1,462,500 6,037,500 - 1,334,747 1,334,747 0.91x
Weathergage Venture Capital IV Dec-16 10,000,000 2,500,000 7,500,000 - 2,255,355 2,255,355 0.90x
FirstMark Capital Opportunity Fund II Jan-18 7,500,000 675,000 6,825,000 - 675,000 675,000 1.00x
67
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Agincourt Core Fixed Income
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Account Description Characteristics

= Strategy Core Bonds 28.00
24.00
Vehicle Separately Managed Account 2000

00
22.50

]
20

16.00

Benchmark BloomBar US Aggregate

12.00

= Performance Inception Date October 1999 8.00 = = s 3 - "

- I -
® Fees 25 bps on the first $25 million, 20 bps on the next $75 million, 15 bps on the 000 - [
next $50 million, and 10 bps on the next $50 million Avg Maturiy () EifBuration (vr) Ave Qually e

W Agincourt M BloomBar US Aggregate

o

Performance Goals

= Oufperform the BloomBar US Aggregate. 70.00

Sector Allocation

= Qver rolling three year periods, rank above the median in the eA US Core

Fixed Income universe.

@Q o o
o o - 8 o Q9 o Qg o Qg o Q9 [ 3 9
o el el - o (=} (=} (=} o (=} (=} o o q (=}
S N W e O O S o S o s o cmm _° o
Inv Grade MBS Agency CMBS High Yield Bank Non-US  Emerging Other Cash
Credit Loans Dev Markets
W Agincourt W BloomBar US Aggregate

Dollar Growth Summary ($S000s) Quality Allocation

100.00

FYTD 1 Year 80.00
Beginning Market Value 170,040 167,350 ‘000
Net Addifions -208 -284 oo 5
Return on Investment 160 2,926 2000 I 2
Income 5,074 6,568 i M5 85 58 88 858 8¢
Gain/Loss -4,914 -3,643 MAM 8 . * ? e © S
Ending Market Value 169,991 169,991 m Agincourt m BloomBar US Aggregate

The Other sector consists of ABS, CMO, Convertibles, Municipals, Private Placements/144As and TIPS.
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retfirement System

10 Year Risk / Return 10 Year Portfolio Statistics

8.00
7.00
6.00
5.00
4.00 u
3.00

Return (%)

2.00
1.00

0.00
0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00

Standard Deviation (%)
BloomBar US

M Agincourt ||
Aggregate

10 Year Growth of a Dollar 10 Year Return Analysis

$1.60
$1.50
$1.40
$1.30
$1.20
$1.10
$1.00

$0.90
Sep-07 Jun-09 Mar-11 Dec-12 Sep-14

BloomBar US

—Agincourt  —
Aggregate

Statistics are calculated using monthly return data.
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Agincourt Core Fixed Income
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Return (%)
Standard Deviation (%)
Sharpe Ratio

Benchmark Relative Statistics

Beta

R Squared (%)
Alpha (%)

Tracking Error (%)
Batting Average (%)
Up Capture (%)
Down Capture (%)

5.00 6.00

Number of Months

Highest Monthly Return (%)
Lowest Monthly Return (%)
Number of Positive Months
Number of Negative Months

Jun-16 Mar-18 % of Positive Months

Agincourt

4.19
3.59
1.09

Agincourt

120
3.80
-3.54
79

41
65.83

BloomBar US
Aggregate

3.63
3.27
1.03

0.99
81.94
0.57
1.53
62.50
109.43
100.83

BloomBar US
Aggregate

120
3.73
-2.37
77

43
64.17
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Agincourt Core Fixed Income

For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

8.00
6.00
4.00
bo wn < O
S 2.00 =
2
0] o~
4 Q
o
0.00 —
—
N
. 3
~O
-2.00 3 < «z
-4.00
3 Months FYTD 1 Year 3 Years
B Agincourt
Ranking 79 48 43 45
5th Percentile -0.73 0.89 2.72 2.60
25th Percentile -1.18 0.34 1.97 1.96
50th Percentile -1.36 0.05 1.64 1.62
75th Percentile -1.50 -0.21 1.30 1.38
95th Percentile -1.70 -0.51 0.79 1.11
Observations 248 248 248 242

The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.
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2.51
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Agincourt Core Fixed Income
For the One Year Periods Ending March

7.00
©
N Q
6.00 = v
5.00
4.00
o
& 300
L N
c . o] X o
S ~ 3 I = I
D 2.00 — Q = © o
= — = i
1.00 3 o <
o o o
0.00 I [ N
o
-1.00 S
-2.00
Mar 2018 Mar 2017 Mar 2016 Mar 2015 Mar 2014
B Agincourt Il BloomBar US Aggregate W A US Core Fixed Income
Ranking 43 50 53 42 52
5th Percentile 2.72 3.77 3.07 7.25 2.45
25th Percentile 1.97 1.98 2.43 6.28 0.95
50th Percentile 1.64 1.16 2.07 5.88 0.46
75th Percentile 1.30 0.61 1.71 5.37 -0.06
95th Percentile 0.79 0.02 0.95 3.57 -0.73
Observations 248 259 253 267 282
The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retfirement System

Oakiree Capital Management
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Account Description Performance Goals

= Sirategy Mulfi-Sector Fixed Income m Outperform the BloomBar US Aggregate.

Vehicle Non-Mutual Commingled m Each underlying strategy should outperform its relevant benchmark.

Benchmark BloomBar US Aggregate

= Performance Inception Date February 1998

Fees 50 bps plus operating expenses

Dollar Growth Summary ($000s) Growth of a Dollar

FYTD 1 Year $4.00
Beginning Market Value 120,555 118,130 $3.60
Net Additions -69 -234 $320
Return on Investment 1,867 4,457
$2.80
Ending Market Value 122,353 122,353
$2.40
$2.00
$1.60
$1.20
$0.80
Sep-97 Feb-01 Jul-04 Dec-07 May-11 Oct-14 Mar-18

BloomBar US

— Oaktree —_
Aggregate
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10 Year Risk / Return 10 Year Portfolio Statistics

10.00
9.00

8.00

7.00

6.00

5.00

4.00 -
3.00

2.00

1.00

0.00
0.00 2.00 4.00

Return (%)

6.00

8.00

Standard Deviation (%)

B Oaktree

10 Year Return Histogram 10 Year Return Analysis

60
50
40

Less 4% to  -3%to -2%to -1%to

than -3% 2% -1% 0%
-4%

W Ocktree

Statistics are calculated using monthly return data.
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51
34 3¢
30 24 3
20 16
0, s 6 87 I
o 0 O [ I

BloomBar US
Aggregate

0% to 1% to
1% 2%

BloomBar US
Aggregate

2
BN K

2% to 3% to Greater
3% 4%

Oakiree Capital Management
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Return (%)
Standard Deviation (%)
Sharpe Ratio

Benchmark Relative Statistics

Beta

R Squared (%)
Alpha (%)

Tracking Error (%)
Batting Average (%)
Up Capture (%)
Down Capture (%)

10.00 12.00

Number of Months

Highest Monthly Return (%)
Lowest Monthly Return (%)
Number of Positive Months
Number of Negative Months

% of Positive Months

than 4%

Oaktree

7.42
8.72
0.82

Oaktree

120
7.58
-14.86
84

36
70.00

BloomBar US
Aggregate
3.63

3.27
1.03

0.74
7.67
5.00
8.43
60.00
139.81
53.56

BloomBar US
Aggregate

120
3.73
-2.37
77

43
64.17
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Oaktiree Capital Management
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018
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:- 0
-2.00 : X
-4.00
3 Months FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years Since Feb 1998
BloomBar US
kt
W Oakiree 3 Aggregate
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Oaktiree Capital Management
For the One Year Periods Ending March

16.00
o
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12.00
S
o~
8.00
N
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S 4.00 i N
5 o S N
(@]
0.00 [ -
- 5
™
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-4.00 o
-8.00
Mar 2018 Mar 2017 Mar 2016 Mar 2015 Mar 2014
BloomBar US
B Ocdktree B Aggregate
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Loomis Sayles
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Account Description

Characteristics

= Strategy Multi-Sector Fixed Income 2800
24.00 22.00
= Vehicle Non-Mutual Commingled 20,00 19.00
16.00
= Benchmark Citigroup World Govt Bond 1200
. 8.00
= Performance Inception Date June 2008 ©
4,
. — _ —
[ | 0.00
Fees First $75M at 35 bps, balance at 25 bps Avg Qualiy Y %) E6f Durafion [yrs) Avg Con (%)
m Loomis Sayles gg:}gc;oup World Govt
Performance Goals Sector Allocation
s Outperform the Citigroup World Govt Bond. 80.00 Q9 g
70.00 S 2
. . . . 60.00 =
= Qver rolling three year periods, rank above the median in the eA All Global 5000 °
. . . g
Fixed Income universe. 40.00 -
30.00
20.00 o - N <
1000 S s o 8 o o g B g 4§ g 8 g 3 g -~ g &8
o0 B S 5 S .5 mms 583 c c M S 5 S
Treasury  Inv Grade MBS Agency CMBS High Yield Bank Non-US Emerging Other Cash
Credit Loans Dev Markets
m Loomis Sayles gg;gdroup World Govi
Dollar Growth Summary ($000s) Regional Allocation
45.00
40.00 -
FYTD 1 Year 25,00 3
Beginning Market Value 94,897 91,927 30.00 3
25.00 S
Net Additions -237 -312 20,00 2 <
™ el
15.00 = — o
Return on Investment 6,282 9,326 10.00 S e . .
H 5.00 = o o o
Ending Market Value 100,941 100,941 o e -_ ——— 3 1§
Us/Canada United Europe Japan Asia Pacific Emerging Other Cash
Kingdom ex-UK ex-Japan Markets
M Loomis Sayles W Citigroup World Govt Bond

Characteristic and allocation charts represents data of the Loomis World Bond NH Trust (Non-Mutual Commingled).

The Other sector consists of ABS, CMO, Convertibles, Municipals, Private Placements/144As and TIPS.
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retfirement System

9 Year Risk / Return 9 Year Porffolio Statistics

8.00
7.00
6.00
5.00
4.00

Return (%)

3.00
2.00
1.00

0.00
2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00

Standard Deviation (%)

Citigroup World

Loomis Sayles
= Y u Govt Bond

9 Year Growth of a Dollar 9 Year Return Analysis

$1.70
$1.60
$1.50
$1.40
$1.30
$1.20
$1.10

$1.00
Sep-08 Apr-10 Nov-11 Jun-13 Jan-15

Citigroup World

——Loomis Sayles e
Govt Bond

Statistics are calculated using monthly return data.
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8.00

Loomis Sayles
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Return (%)
Standard Deviation (%)
Sharpe Ratio

Benchmark Relative Statistics

Beta

R Squared (%)
Alpha (%)

Tracking Error (%)
Batting Average (%)
Up Capture (%)
Down Capture (%)

9.00 10.00

Number of Months

Highest Monthly Return (%)
Lowest Monthly Return (%)
Number of Positive Months
Number of Negative Months

Aug-16 Mar-18 % of Positive Months

Loomis
Sayles

5.51
6.50
0.82

Loomis
Sayles

108
6.12
-4.95
70

38
64.81

Citigroup
World
Govt Bond

2.63
5.79
0.42

1.03
84.09
2.77
2.60
68.52
127.30
92.26

Citigroup
World
Govt Bond

108
3.69
-5.03
63

45
58.33
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Loomis Sayles
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

12.00
O
o
10.00
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e
8.00
)
—_ ~O
® o o
< N
S 6.00 < o
2 = 3
& < g
{ o
4.00 % 8 & %)
0 (@]
< 7
2.00
<
9
o
0.00 [
3 Months FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5Years
B Loomis Sayles W Citigroup World Govt Bond [l eA All Global Fixed Income
Ranking 12 24 23 31 67
5th Percentile 3.53 9.84 17.94 7.34 6.15
25th Percentile 1.87 6.19 9.51 4.93 4.21
50th Percentile 0.64 3.49 5.93 3.67 2.90
75th Percentile -0.50 1.97 3.74 2.78 1.64
95th Percentile -1.64 0.72 1.63 1.04 -1.22
Observations 632 630 629 586 504

The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Loomis Sayles
For the One Year Periods Ending March

16.00
~O
12.00 =
=)
8.00
S
= 3
c )
£ 4.00 o o N -
2 i — —
0.00 - I — |
S o
Q@
-4.00 )
o
o 3
¥
-8.00
Mar 2018 Mar 2017 Mar 2016 Mar 2015 Mar 2014
Bl Loomis Sayles Hl Citigroup World Govt Bond [l eA All Global Fixed Income
Ranking 23 68 20 71 70
5th Percentile 17.94 14.25 6.33 8.43 16.35
25th Percentile 9.51 7.35 3.26 3.54 8.32
50th Percentile 5.93 2.54 1.10 -0.59 3.30
75th Percentile 3.74 -1.05 -1.05 -6.19 0.91
95th Percentile 1.63 -5.82 -4.39 -18.76 -6.18
Observations 629 699 668 676 649

The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Summary of Cash Flows for 6 Months
Cash Outflows
-8,124,696

Summary of Porffolio Inception to Date

Cash Inflows

1,245,556

Private Credit
For the Period Ending March 31, 2018

Net Cash Flows
-6,879,140

Drawn
to Date

28,882,292

Remaining

Commitment

31,820,986

Distributions
to Date

2,862,619

Adjusted
Ending Value

28,781,082

Total Value

31,643,701

Total Value to
Paid-in

Mezzanine
Newstone Capital Partners lll

Other
LBC Credit Partners Fund IV

© 2018 Asset Consulting Group All Rights Reserved

Inception
Date Committed
Sep-16 60,000,000
Jan-17 20,000,000
Jan-17 20,000,000
Sep-16 40,000,000
Sep-16 40,000,000

12,882,292
12,882,292
16,000,000
16,000,000

7,142,008

7,142,008
24,678,978
24,678,978

1,151,943
1,151,943
1,710,676
1,710,676

13,142,807
13,142,807
15,638,275
15,638,275

14,294,750
14,294,750
17,348,951
17,348,951

1.11x
1.11x

1.08x
1.08x
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retfirement System

PAAMCO
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Sector Allocation Strategy

Market Value: $128,165,059 » Low Volatility Hedge Fund of Funds
Opportunistic Residual m Performance Inception Date: October 2002
Credic 0.60% Cash = Redemption: Quarterly with 60 days written notice

5.90%

Objectives and Constraints
Convertible Bond m Target annualized return: 10-12%
P;‘gg"f" = Target annualized standard deviation: approximate the standard deviation of

Long/Short Credit

S, the Barclays Capital Aggregate

Maximum number of managers: 55

Fixed Income

Relative Value .
13.20% Allocation to any manager: not to exceed 5% at cost or 7% at market value

Event-Driv - . . .
ety Allocation to Convertible Bond Hedging: 20-40%
o/ Distressed Debt . . . .
6:90% Hedging Allocation to Sovereign Debt & Mortgage Hedging: 0-10%

12.70%

Allocation to Credit Hedging & Distressed Debt Hedging: 0-25%
Allocation to Merger Arbitrage: 0-20%

Allocation to Equity Market Neutral & Long/Short Equity: 20-45%
Allocation to Short Biased: 0-5%

Allocation to Cash: 0-5%

Equity Market

Neutral Long/Short Equity
1.80% 13.40%

Historical Net & Gross Exposure
m Net Exposure: 30.40%

Net Exposure m Gross Exposure: 559.80%

Gross Exposure

Historical Average
Gross Exposure 310.79%
Net Exposure 42.60%

Gross Longs

Gross Shorts

700%
650% m
600%

S50 JA T
500% F 'r \ I
450% v
400% WW/i
350% )\~ 4

300% -

250%

200% +

150% N A

100% ‘—/\//\’\ \/_\//—//\\/\//

0% MWW
0%

Characteristic data provided by manager.
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retfirement System

PAAMCO
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

10 Year Risk / Return 10 Year Portfolio Statistics

6.00 BloomBar US HFRI FOF:
5.00 PAAMCO Aggregate Conservative
4.00 n Return (%) 2.77 3.63 1.28
¥ 3.00 m Standard Deviation (%) 5.66 3.27 408
g 2.00 Sharpe Ratio 0.44 1.03 0.25
& 100 u
0.00 a -
Benchmark Relative Statistics
-1.00
-2.00 Beta 0.00 1.30
0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00
o R Squared (%) 0.00 87.79
Standard Deviation (%)
Alpha (%) 2.93 1.14
B PAAMCO BloomBar US HFRI FOF: . Tracking Error (%) 6.54 2.33
Aggregate Conservative Batting Average (%) 59.17 61.67
Up Capture (%) 39.13 136.74
Down Capture (%) -8.38 109.86
10 Year Growth of a Dollar 10 Year Return Analysis
$1.50
$1.40 BloomBar US HFRI FOF:
$1.30 PAAMCO Aggregate Conservative
$1.20 Number of Months 120 120 120
$1.10 Highest Monthly Return (%) 2.84 3.73 2.42
$1.00 Lowest Monthly Return (%) -9.06 -2.37 -5.91
$0.90 Number of Positive Months 81 77 82
$0.80 Number of Negative Months 39 43 38
Sep-07 Jun-09 Mar-11 Dec-12 Sep-14 Jun-16 Mar-18 % of Positive Months 67.50 64.17 68.33
—_PAAMCO _BIoomBorUS _HFRI FOF: -
Aggregate Conservative
Statistics are calculated using monthly return data. 84
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

PAAMCO
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

PAAMCO
For the One Year Periods Ending March
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Wellington Global Total Return
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Account Description

Characteristics

= Strategy Absolute Return 2800
24.00 -
= Vehicle Non-Mutual Commingled 20.00 3
16.00
= Benchmark BloomBar US Aggregate 1200
o)
. 8.00 9
= Performance Inception Date December 2016 R = - o - S
RS S e T
n + 0.00
Fees 25 bps, plus 20% of excess return beyond cash + 1% Ava Quality Eff Duration () I %) Viold o Worst
Wellington Global Total
Return W BloomBar US Aggregate
Performance Goals Sector Allocation
s QOutperform the LIBOR 3 Month. 6000 g
5000 3§ 9
. . L 40.00 55 g s
= Qver rolling three year periods, rank above the median in the eA Global 2000 e g N
A N ~o
Unconstrained Fixed Income universe. 2000 . - °
10.00 8 5488 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 = 8
=] -& O ommm S o =] o o o o [ o
0.00 l? —
-10.00 1] :
-20.00
Treasury  Inv Grade MBS Agency CMBS High Yield Bank Non-US  Emerging Other Cash
Credit Loans Dev Markets
\é\/;ILIJi:\ngTon Global Total W BloomBar US Aggregate
Dollar Growth Summary ($S000s) Quality Allocation
100.00 -
'
FYTD 1 Year 80.00 =
Beginning Market Value 59,877 59,778 €000 % .
- 4000 o o v
Net Additions -113 -163 3 o § oy @ & -
200 [ N :.9983898888898 8
Return on Investment 2,071 2,220 000 e N N = 55 35 53 25 __ S
n
N
i -20.00 U
Ending Market Value 61,835 61,835 A R o ccc c cash
AA BBB B cc Below C/NR

Wellington Global Total

Return W BloomBar US Aggregate

The Other sector consists of ABS, CMO, Convertibles, Municipals, Private Placements/144As and TIPS.
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retfirement System

1 Year Risk / Return 1 Year Portfolio Statistics

6.00
5.00
4.00 m
3.00
2.00

Return (%)

1.00
0.00
-1.00

-2.00
-2.00 -1.00 0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00

Standard Deviation (%)

W ellington Global

M LIBOR 3 Month
Total Return

1 Year Growth of a Dollar 1 Year Return Analysis

$1.05
$1.04
$1.03
$1.02
$1.01
$1.00

$0.99
Feb-17 Jun-17 Oct-17

Apr-17 Aug-17

W ellington Global

_— —LIBOR 3 Month
Total Return

Statistics are calculated using monthly return data.
© 2018 Asset Consulting Group All Rights Reserved

Wellington Global Total Return
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Return (%)
Standard Deviation (%)
Sharpe Ratio

Benchmark Relative Statistics

Beta

R Squared (%)
Alpha (%)

Tracking Error (%)
Batting Average (%)
Up Capture (%)
Down Capture (%)

4.00 5.00 6.00

Number of Months

Highest Monthly Return (%)
Lowest Monthly Return (%)
Number of Positive Months
Number of Negative Months

Feb-18
Dec-17 % of Positive Months

Wellington
Global
Total Return

3.72
3.31
0.81

Wellington
Global
Total Return

12
2.45
-0.87
6

6
50.00

LIBOR
3 Month

1.36
0.06
5.156

7.27
1.85
-5.97
3.31
50.00
272.75

LIBOR
3 Month

12
0.15
0.08

12

0
100.00
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6.00

5.00

4.00

3.00

Return (%)

2.00

1.00

0.00

Ranking

5th Percentile

25th Percentile
50th Percentile
75th Percentile
95th Percentile

Observations

The rankings represent the portfolio's returns versus a peer universe. The rankings are on a scale of 1 to 100 with 1 being the best.
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Il Wellington Global Total Return
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3 Months

31

3.80
2.08
0.78
-0.03
-1.02

136
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Wellington Global Total Return
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

FYTD

[l LIBOR3 Month

49

9.80
7.05
3.38
1.88
0.41

136

N
B
)

4.99

1 Year Since Dec 2016

[l eA Global Unconstrained Fixed Income

68

17.34
12.91
4.99
3.35
1.27

136
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

JP Morgan Strategic Property
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Account Description Account Information

= Strategy Core Real Estate

= Vehicle Non-Mutual Commingled

= Benchmarks NFI ODCE Net and NCREIF Property
= Performance Inception Date December 2007

= Fees First $100M at 92 bps, next $150M at 85 bps, next $250M at 80 bps,
balance at 75 bps

Performance Goals

= Qutperform the NFI ODCE Net.

Returns by Property Type (%)

14.00 ™
12.00 =
N
10.00 o
8.00
6.00 <
< g ~
2 . ] = = :
= ]
000 —_— Y
2,00 R
o
-4.00
3 Months 1 Year

W Industrial W Land m Office W Residential W Retail

Characteristic and allocation charts represents data of the Strategic Property Fund (Non-Mutual Commingled).

© 2018 Asset Consulting Group All Rights Reserved

Fund Information

= Ending Market Value $121,848,005

= Gross Market Value $41,624,542,320

= Net Market Value $31,811,366,400

= Cash Balance of Fund $1,374,941,230
= # of Properties 159
= # of Participants 422

Allocations

Property Type

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

= Industrial = Land = Office = Residential = Retail

Geographic Region

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m East m Midw est = South = West
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JP Morgan Strategic Property
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

JP Morgan Strategic Property
For the One Year Periods Ending March

18.00
16.00 0
X
(s2] o~
14.00 S 8 9
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12.00 — =
8¢ 10.00
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D o 0
Q 8.00 ~ = = R o
6.00
4.00
2.00
0.00
Mar 2018 Mar 2017 Mar 2016 Mar 2015 Mar 2014
B JP Morgan Bl NFl ODCE Net B NCREIF Property
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Blackstone Property Partners
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Account Description Account Information

= Ending Market Value $39,475,010

= Strategy Core Real Estate

= Vehicle Limited Partnership Fund Information

= Benchmarks NFI ODCE Net and NCREIF Property = Net Market Value $7,400,000,000

= Performance Inception Date January 2015 = # of Properties 24

Performance Goals

= Qufperform the NFI ODCE Net and NCREIF Property.

Allocations

Property Type

Current Quarter Returns (%)

3.50
3.00
2.60
2.50 219 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
. 2.10
2.00 1.97 = Industrial m M ulti-Family = Office = Retail
150 140 . .
1.15 1.20 104 Geographic Region
1.00
0.50 .
0.00
Appreciation Income Total-Gross Total-Net
W Blackstone B NFI ODCE 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m East mMidw est = North = South m West
Characteristic and allocation charts represents data of the Blackstone Property Partners (Limited Partnership). 95
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Blackstone Property Partners
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Blackstone Property Partners
For the One Year Periods Ending March

28.00
xR
24.00 o~
N
20.00
g 16.00 . .
n N
S s : S S .
£ 1200 = — =
— ™ L ~
8.00 ~ ~ nE ~
- II II
0.00
Mar 2018 Mar 2017 Mar 2016 Mar 2015 Mar 2014

B Blackstone B NFI ODCE Net I NCREIF Property
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Private Real Estate
For the Period Ending March 31, 2018

Summary of Cash Flows for 6 Months
Cash Outflows
7,245,245 9,869,340 2,624,095

Cash Inflows Net Cash Flows

Summary of Porffolio Inception to Date

Inception Drawn Remaining Distributions Adjusted Total Value to
Date Committed to Date Commitment to Date Ending Value Total Value Paid-in
92,500,000 77,338,803 25,304,219 48,915,138 53,024,582 101,939,720
Real Estate Jul-11 92,500,000 77,338,803 25,304,219 48,915,138 53,024,582 101,939,720 1.32x
Siguler Guff Dist. Real Estate Opp. Jul-11 10,000,000 8,608,587 1,650,773 7,870,931 6,751,463 14,622,394 1.70x
TA Associates Realty X Nov-12 20,000,000 20,000,000 - 16,299,085 13,112,880 29,411,965 1.47x
Cerberus Real Estate Fund IIl May-13 20,000,000 25,185,319 3,552,375 19,205,945 14,062,321 33,268,266 1.32x
Hall Capital Fund Il Feb-14 7,500,000 6,959,483 540,517 1,812,591 5,736,530 7,549,121 1.08x
Siguler Guff Dist. Real Estate Opp. I Nov-14 10,000,000 8,037,577 1,962,423 1,915,045 7,625,331 9,540,376 1.19x
Cerberus Institutional Real Estate Partners 4 Jun-16 15,000,000 7,347,838 8,798,130 1,811,541 4,536,058 6,347,599 0.86x
Siguler Guff Dist. Real Estate Opp. Il B May-17 10,000,000 1,199,999 8,800,001 - 1,199,999 1,199,999 1.00x
98
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Oklahoma Police Pension & Retirement System

Columbus Square
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018
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Mount Lucas Peak Partners
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Account Description Performance Goals

= Strategy Commodities = Outfperform the CS Hedge - Global Macro.

Vehicle Non-Mutual Commingled

Benchmark CS Hedge - Global Macro

= Performance Inception Date January 1998

Fees 100 bps and an annual incentive fee

Dollar Growth Summary ($000s) Growth of a Dollar

FYTD 1 Year $5.00
Beginning Market Value 29,564 29,969 $4.50
Net Additions -253 -329 $4.00
Return on Investment 3,448 3.119 $3.50
Ending Market Value 32,760 32,760 $3.00
$2.50
$2.00
$1.50
$1.00
$0.50

Sep-97 Feb-01 Jul-04 Dec-07 May-11 Oct-14 Mar-18

CS Hedge - Global
Macro

— Mount Lucas Peak —
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Mount Lucas Peak Partners

For the One Year Periods Ending March
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Gresham Tap Fund
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Account Description Performance Goals

= Strategy Commodities = Outfperform the Bloomberg Commodity over a complete market cycle.

Vehicle Non-Mutual Commingled

Benchmark Bloomberg Commodity

= Performance Inception Date August 2014

Fees 75 bps

Dollar Growth Summary ($000s) Growth of a Dollar

FYTD 1 Year $1.00

Beginning Market Value 47,297 48,845 $0.95
Net Additions 0 0 $0.90
Return on Investment 4,850 3.302 $0.85
Ending Market Value 52,148 52,148 $0.80
$0.75

$0.70

$0.65

$0.60

$0.55

Mar-14 Nov-14 Jul-15 Mar-16 Nov-16 Jul-17 Mar-18

Bloomberg

— Gresham —_
Commodity
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Gresham TAP Fund

Attribution Analysis and Bloomberg Commodity Comparison
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018

Portfolio Weights (%) QTD ROI (%) ROI DIFF YTD ROI (%) ROI DIFF
TAP Bloomberg TAP Bloomberg Abs Est. Wgtd TAP Bloomberg Abs Est. Wgtd
Total Gross Return 100.03 100.00 6.11 4.39 1.73 4.70 0.75 3.95
AGRICULTURE 16.70 24.09 8.12 7.10 1.02 -0.40 8.12 7.10 1.02 -0.40
Corn 413 6.74 8.27 8.30 -0.03 -0.21 8.27 8.30 -0.03 -0.21
Soybean 5.83 6.38 8.32 7.46 0.86 0.00 8.32 7.46 0.86 0.00
Wheat (CBOT) 1.99 3.40 293 2.81 0.12 -0.04 2.93 2.81 0.12 -0.04
Wheat (KC) 0.75 1.39 5.99 6.02 -0.04 -0.04 5.99 6.02 -0.04 -0.04
Wheat (MGE) 0.22 -- -7.81 - -7.81 -0.02 -7.81 - -7.81 -0.02
Soybean Meal 2.77 3.60 20.72 20.24 0.48 -0.16 20.72 20.24 0.48 -0.16
Soybean Oil 1.02 2.58 -4.49 -4.76 0.27 0.06 -4.49 -4.76 0.27 0.06
ENERGY 36.92 31.20 3.99 1.37 2.62 1.01 3.99 1.37 2.62 1.01
Crude Oil 10.57 7.70 8.49 8.40 0.09 0.23 8.49 8.40 0.09 0.23
Brent Crude 10.08 7.78 4.95 4.99 -0.04 0.13 4.95 4.99 -0.04 0.13
Heating Oil 2.47 3.61 1.55 -0.71 2.25 0.06 1.55 -0.71 2.25 0.06
Gas Oil 3.35 - 3.00 - 3.00 0.14 3.00 - 3.00 0.14
Natural Gas 6.41 7.94 -2.78 -7.19 4.41 0.40 -2.78 -7.19 4.41 0.40
Unleaded Gas (RBOB) 4.04 4.17 1.45 0.49 0.96 0.04 1.45 0.49 0.96 0.04
INDUSTRIAL METALS 18.02 16.66 -7.18 -6.59 -0.58 -0.17 -7.18 -6.59 -0.58 -0.17
Aluminum 4.68 4.07 -12.16 -12.37 0.20 -0.07 -12.16 -12.37 0.20 -0.07
Copper (LME) 5.93 -- -7.78 - -7.78 -0.46 -7.78 - -7.78 -0.46
Copper (NY) 2.40 6.67 -8.82 -8.91 0.08 0.45 -8.82 -8.91 0.08 0.45
Nickel 1.62 2N 3.71 3.79 -0.08 -0.07 3.71 3.79 -0.08 -0.07
Zinc 2.42 3.01 -1.14 -1.21 0.07 0.00 -1.14 -1.21 0.07 0.00
Lead 0.97 -- -3.80 - -3.80 -0.03 -3.80 - -3.80 -0.03
LIVESTOCK 791 5.90 -9.39 -10.38 0.99 -0.22 -9.39 -10.38 0.99 -0.22
Live Cattle 51 3.69 -9.78 -10.76 0.98 -0.18 -9.78 -10.76 0.98 -0.18
Lean Hogs 1.46 2.21 -9.09 -11.07 1.98 0.06 -9.09 -11.07 1.98 0.06
Feeder Cattle 1.34 -- -6.96 - -6.96 -0.10 -6.96 - -6.96 -0.10
PRECIOUS METALS 14.11 15.37 =115 -0.91 -0.23 0.00 =115 -0.91 -0.23 0.00
Gold 10.43 11.93 0.57 0.56 0.01 0.01 0.57 0.56 0.01 0.01
Silver 2.47 3.44 -5.61 -5.59 -0.02 0.04 -5.61 -5.59 -0.02 0.04
Platinum 0.66 -- -1.08 - -1.08 0.00 -1.08 - -1.08 0.00
Palladium 0.55 -- -10.47 - -10.47 -0.06 -10.47 - -10.47 -0.06
FOODS & FIBERS 6.37 6.78 -4.48 -10.45 5.97 0.43 -4.48 -10.45 5.97 0.43
Cotton 1.45 1.51 3.34 2.20 1.14 0.02 3.34 2.20 1.14 0.02
Sugar 1.98 2.88 -17.82 -18.19 0.37 0.18 -17.82 -18.19 0.37 0.18
White Sugar 0.21 -- -8.41 - -8.41 -0.02 -8.41 - -8.41 -0.02
Coffee 1.60 2.38 -8.13 -7.96 -0.16 0.06 -8.13 -7.96 -0.16 0.06
Coffee (Robusta) 0.35 -- 1.97 - 1.97 0.01 1.97 - 1.97 0.01
Cocoa 0.78 -- 32.93 - 32.93 0.20 32.93 - 32.93 0.20

Data provided by manager.

-A composite weighted return is shown for Wheat, Crude Oil, Heating Oil and Copper. Wheat (KC), Brent Crude, Gas Oil, Copper (NY) and Cocoa were added fo TAP's portfolio in the
middle of January 2008. Wheat (MGE) was added to TAP's portfolio in the middle of January 2010.

-MTD ROI % and YTD ROI% columns show TAP and Bloomberg individual commodity returns.

-'Abs' is the absolute difference in ROl between TAP and Bloomberg for each commodity. 'Est. Wgtd'is the portfolio effect (TAP's return x TAP's period avg. wgt. - Bloomberg's return x
Bloomberg's period avg. wgt.). 'Average Weights'is calculated using month-end weights.

-All returns are estimates. Total Gross Return is gross of fees and includes cash returns. All indicated TAP returns are net of commissions and gross of management fees.
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Gresham Tap Fund
For the Periods Ending March 31, 2018
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Appendix
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Definitions of Statistical Measures

Alpha - the annualized difference between the manager's actual return and the managers's expected return given ifs relative risk vs.
the benchmark (which is represented by beta, a measure that tracks volatility to an index).

Batting Average - a measure used to quantify a manager's ability to meet or beat a benchmark. A manager who outperforms the
benchmark 20 out of a possible 40 tfimes has a batting average of 50.

Beta - measures the portfolio's sensitivity of returns to market movements represented by the primary benchmark.

Down Capture - demonstrates the ratio of the portfolio's average returns relative to the benchmark in periods in which the benchmark
had a negative return. Forinstance, a down-capture of 96% indicates that, on average, the portfolio is down 96% when the benchmark
is down 100%. Lower portfolio down-capture is preferred.

R Squared - the amount of the manager's return that can be explained by the benchmark. A R Squared of 100 indicates a perfect
correlation, while a R Squared of 0 indicates no correlation at all.

Sharpe Ratio - a measure of return per unit of risk. Higher sharpe ratios are preferred while negative ratios are generally meaningless and
cannoft be used for comparison purposes.

Standard Deviation - a measure of the portfolio's volatility. A large standard deviation relative to the benchmark represents volatile
portfolio returns.

Tracking Error - a measure that reports the difference between the return of a manager that is received and that of a benchmark that
the manager is attempting to track.

Up Capture - demonstrates the ratio of the portfolio's average returns relative to the benchmark in periods in which the benchmark had
a positive return. For instance, an up-capture of 96% indicates that, on average, the portfolio is up 96% when the benchmark is up 100%.
Higher portfolio up-capture is preferred.
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Quality Rating Scale

Prior to Beginning Beginning Prior to Beginning Beginning

1Q09 1Q09 3Q11 1Q09 1Q09 3Q11
TSY TSY 10 26 24 Ba2 BB 6 13 13
AGY AGY 10 25 24 Ba BB 13 13
FXele AAA 10 24 24 MIG4 6 13 13
Aal AA+ 9.3 23 23 Ba3 BB- 5.7 12 12
Aa?2 AA 22 22 Bl B+ 5.3 11 11
Aa AA 9 22 22 B2 B 5 10 10
MIG1 9 22 22 B 10 10
Aa3 AA- 8.7 21 21 B3 B- 4.7 9 9
Al A+ 8.3 20 20 Caal CCC+ 4.3 8 8
A-1 20 20 Caao2 CcccC 4 7 7
A2 A 8 19 19 Caa CCC 7 7
A A 19 19 Caa3 CCC- 3.7 6 6
MIG2 8 19 19 Ca CcC 3 5 5
A3 A- 18 18 C C 2 4 4
Baal BBB+ 7.7 17 17 DDD 1 3 3
Baa2 BBB 7.3 16 16 DD 2 2
Baa BBB 7 16 16 D 1 1
MIG3 16 16 NR NR N/A -1 -1
Baa3 BBB- 7 15 15 NA NA N/A
Bal BB+ 6.7 14 14 N/A N/A
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Historical Benchmark Composition

Total Fund Policy

10/31/1990
06/30/2007
11/30/2007
08/31/2012
08/31/2014
04/30/2016

The index consists of 55.0% Russell 3000, 35.0% BloomBar US Aggregate, 10.0% MSCI EAFE.

The index consists of 55.0% Russell 3000, 35.0% BloomBar Universal, 10.0% MSCI EAFE.

The index consists of 55.0% Russell 3000, 10.0% MSCI EAFE, 30.0% BloomBar Universal, 5.0% NFI ODCE Net.

The index consists of 65.0% MSCI ACWI, 30.0% BloomBar Universal, 5.0% NFI ODCE Net.

The index consists of 60.0% MSCI ACWI, 30.0% BloomBar Universal, 5.0% NFI ODCE Net, 5.0% Bloomberg Commodity.

The index consists of 60.0% MSCI ACWI, 25.0% BloomBar Universal, 10.0% NFI ODCE Net, 5.0% Bloomberg Commodity.
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Disclaimer and Legal Notice

Information Disclaimer:

This report was prepared by ACG using information from sources that may include the following: client’s custodian(s); client’s investment manager(s); ACG Investment Manager
Database and Client Reporting Tool; third party data vendors; and other outside sources as may be directed by the client. Index Characteristics utilized in this report are obtained from
third party data providers and may be different than index characteristics reported by investment managers/funds due to varied calculation methodologies and data sources. Although
the information presented herein has been obtained from and is based upon sources ACG believes to be reliable, no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the
accuracy or completeness of that information. Accordingly, ACG does not itself endorse or guarantee, and does not itself assume liability whatsoever for, the accuracy or reliability of
any third party data or the financial information contained herein.

The information presented herein is for informational purposes only and is not intended as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to purchase a security.
This report is provided as a management tool for the client’s internal use only. Information contained in this report does not constitute a recommendation by ACG.
This report may contain confidential or proprietary information and may not be copied or redistributed to any party not legally entitled to receive it.

Past performance is not indicative of future results. Any comparison to an index is for comparative purposes only. An investment cannot be made directly into an index. Indices are
unmanaged and do not reflect the deduction of advisory fees.

This report is distributed with the understanding that it is not rendering accounting, legal or tax advice. Please consult your legal or tax advisor concerning such matters. No assurance
can be given that the investment objectives described herein will be achieved and investment results may vary substantially on a quarterly, annual or other periodic basis. There is no
representation or warranty as fo the current accuracy of, nor liability for, decisions based on such information.
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